CENERAL

United Nations

Af1232
. 3 December 1919
GENERAL. .ASSEMBLY cRTGTIL:  mGiISE

_fFeurth sesglon,
. .Item 39 .0f the agenda

BUDGET ESTIMATES FQR THE FINANCIAL YRAR-1950.
(FIFTH AMVUAL BUDGET . AND: WORKING CAPITAL-FUD).

Report ‘of the Fﬁ‘th Comittes
Répporteur: D¢, Maria Z, N, WITTEVEEN (Netherlends)
T

1. I# accordence with instructions®glven by the Genordl Assembly at its: -
polvth : plenary mseting;'the-Fifth-Cdﬁmittee'cbnsidersd-the'budget,esttmatas of
the ‘United Wetionsl for the finencial yedr 19%0, a8 submitbed by: the Secretary-
General and revieved by the Advisory Committes on Administretive endBudgetary
Questions. ' At 1fs 235th meefing on 8 Detember 1949, the Fiftw Committee
dacided o recommend approval of estimates in the total emo s of $41,641,773
vepresenting. & reductlon of &1 oh5, ;55 below the svm apprcpriated for 19k9,
At the same mee’c:!.ng 't.he Committee approved the estimate of miscellaneous
income in the emount of .$5,091,, Tl!-O to. “be anplied as an of;. seb. ac'aina'b

estimated expend.iture fcr 1950 for 'bhe purpose of asaassment of contributions
~from Member. statea 0 uhe 1ft}h a.nnual ’bud.ge‘b, Estimated. net expenditure for
1950 will thus apount tor$ ,550,0 or $2, 12 5L5 leas than the corresponding
figure foxr TOUG:,
2. The total amount %o e assessed. ‘for' the' f:l.nanc ing s the 1950 budget
will, hmrever "be further red.uoed in acc:chda.nce vith the “terms of Regulation

17 of the Provisionﬂ.l Financial Begula’cions, 'b:yr ‘the Tollowing suma

(a) Surpluses in 1948 eppropriations end

., miscellaneous income $1.390,536
(v) Savings offected in the ligquidatlon |
 of prior years' obligzatlions 558,791

{¢) AdjJustment in-appropriatiops snd. . . . L
eatimated incoms for 10LO ?HA/C 5/350) 391,938

fa) 19#9 Congributionhof one new h{@e:}lber fgti;e ) 5
o Caimitted in 1040 - Tarasl (A0 ,.5/354 Rev.l gg,Q
82, 37 150

As & result of those reductions, assessment of comtributions irom Memner
states for the financial yeer 1950 will amount, 1T appropriations &are

Japproved es



Af123D
Page 2

hpprovad. s recomended, to 3k 31713583 ; &8 compared with $41,617,000 for -
1949, or & dscreass of $T ,hll-B,hiTa
3. The Committee had before it the briginal ‘budget estimates and Information
ammeXes pressnted by the Secretary-General (A/903), the second report of 1949
of the Advisory Commitbes un Administrative and Budgetery Questions (A/03k),
special pepers presented by the Sscretary-General on Sections 10; 11,7¥3; 15
and 20 of the budget estimates {A/C.5/307, 308, 309, 311 and 310, respectively
and a number of further reports 5‘-3.11(1 information papérs- on speciile items or '
projects affecting the 1950 estima.tes . submitte& by the Secrstary-(}eneral at
the request of the Comintee. '.';n uhe course of Lts meetinf,s the Commlttee
furthermore recelved ac.&.itiona.i pa;pers 'both from the Advisory Comnitbee and
tha Secvetafy-\'}eneml on the basls of which 1% submltted tn dhe fanaral .
Assembly, in accordence with Rule 142 of the Iules of Procequre, TuS -I0.LLowmme
reports on the finmanclal implications of policy reccmmenda.tions made by other
Sommittees:

The problem of the independence of Keree CAf1027

Economic development of under~developed
comtries: Technicel essistance for ‘
econoitic development Af1072

Interim Committes of the General Assembly A/1073

Threats to the political independence and
territorial Integrity of Greece: United
Hetions S:pecial Commlttee on the Ballens

(and Repatriation. of Ghook” -Onildren) . AJ1092 and Gorw.l
Question of the disposal of the former 7

Ttalian Colonies Af1209
Registratlion and publication. of. hreaties - }

and International agreements 471108
United Netions Field Service Afli22
Refuzees and Stateless Persons AJLLTT
Information frem Non-Seli-Governing .

Territories Aj1166

Palestine: Assistance to Palestine.Refugees.  A/1223
Palestiﬁé: Imternationel Regime Tfop Jerusalem Af123h
k. In addition bo the above auestions, the Committee was requiret wQ
consider, with & view o .the submigsion of necessary budastary or other
approvriate recommendations such matters as the fimencial Implications off
dec¢isions taken by the Hoondmic and Social Comncil at 1ts ninth session,
including changes’ effscted in ite 1950 celendar of meetings and in the

[orogremmes



programies end responsibilities of the_regionalvgummissions
(A/C.5/319, 32b, 339, A/10kS, 1056, La7l); decisions teken. .

by the Trugheeship Coumcill at ite £ifth session re"arﬂing the
place of its next mesting and the 1950 visiting missien (a/c.5/317,
318, 318 Corr.l, A/louo), the establishment of en Information
Gentre in Liberia (A/C,3/L.1g, A/C.5/3221, 349, A/LokT, 1085); the
effect on the 1950 budget estimates of the develuation of certain
netional currencies (A/G 51335, Af1087). the salarles and allovences
of the judzes and regigtrar of the International Court of Justice
(4/C.5/336, 363, Af1087); the report of the Camitses oF Exports on
Salary, Allovence and Leave Bystems end the report and proposals
of the Secretary-Genewsl comnscted therewith (A/C.5/331 and
Corr.l, Add.l and Copr.i ({Fremch only)) end 2, 331/Add.2 and
Add.3); the opevation of the Steff Assessmont Plen, including ifs
application to the Internationsl Court of Jast*de‘ and. the
auestion of tax reimbursement, (8/C.5/303, 329, AJC.S5/LTY ;
extension of tae Palaia des Netlana in Geneve %o accommodate

the headquarters of the Wegld Headth Oreanization (A/C.5/351 and
Add,l, A/1150); end & number of supplementary SGIMATOS YoSULTINY
from decisimms teken by the PLfth Cormitbeo on ltems on its
agends €anu 29 the estehlishment of aa Administrative Tribunal
and the orpenizatlion of a Unlted Nztions Postal Administratlon.
Reference chculd be mede elfo to the estim@tea for the United
Netions Commissions for Indie end Pakisten (4/C.5/338, A/1070)
and for Indonesia (4/0.5/355, A/1158), Though policy declslons
regarding the future of these missions have not yet been ‘baken
by the Security Council by whom thoy weotre established, the
Comdttee deemed 1% desirable to make apecific provision for
these mirzslons, in Section 6 of the 1956 budget estimates,

based 1u the main on expeﬁiiture actually incurred duxing 199,
5. Thwoughout ite deliberations, the Committee hzid ths
assictance of the Chalrman of the Advisory Jomultice on
Adminilstretive and Budgetary Questlona who, In accozdance with
established practice, was invited to slt with the Commibtiee end
to particirate In. 1ts discuseions.

/5. The general debate.



Alyesp
Page &4

6. The general debaté on the kudget ootimates wig précdéded by statements
made by the Secretary-Genarsl and the Chalvmen of the Advisory Committee.
The Sacratarg-&eneml informed the Committee, at its 19let weeting on
8 October 1949, that, with certain veservations, he was willing 1o acceph
the recommendetions of the Advisory Ceommittee with réspect to 25 of the
30 sections of the budget but that he could not do otherwise then coonbtest
in part the reductions propasad for the remaining 5 sect.icns relating - to the
Departments of Econcmic Affairs, Bocial Affalrs, Publ:lc Information,
Conferance and General Sorvices, emd the Gensva Off:lce. For ‘these 5
'sectlons, the Secretary-General requested the restoration of $885, 550 of the
reduction proposed by the Advisory Cammittes, representing approximately
orie-half of the aggregate emound of $1,786,'i'§_0 by vhich the latter had
recommended the budget as a whole should be rednced. The reasoms for this
request ware Sot forth in detail in the five special papers reforved to in
raragraph 3 above (a/0.5/307 %o jll) . Serious doubts wore expicssed by the
Secrotary-General as to whether the funds propossd by the Advisory Gommittee
for somo other soctions would suffice; he stated, however, that he was
ready to make the experiiusnt.
7. In introducing the report of the Advisory Coumlttse on the budget
estimate' the Chalrmen of that Commitiee explained that lts i’eccm:menﬂﬂtiws
involved in the aggregate a reduction of b per cent on the Secratary-(}emml'
estimatea. Thir 1'enrsaentoc? a2 sumaller na*‘cenhage vefuctlon than tho Cormlites
had proposed in previous years (1+ 1/2 per cent in 1948 and 10 per cemt
in 19_1157) » 8 Tect which reflected the steadlly increasing efficiency of the
administrative an.d budgetary services and the Secretariat as a vhole. Past
budgetary surpluses and the probability thet there will again be & sizeable
surplus in 1949, proved that, on the whole, the Advisory Committee had not
been too severe in its recammendations. The Advisory Committes bad been
at ;pains never to deviate from the gulding princ:iple that in no instance
should its recommendstions be such as to interfere with prograamss already
approved by the Ceneral Assembly. The difficulty, or rather L.lpossibility,
both for the Administraticn and the Advisory Committee, of mimute preclsion
in eatimatiﬁg far ahead of the date , ¥hen the results of that process were
appllied, should be borne in mind, If, in the course of the coming yeer
the Secretary-General foupd that in amy given part or parts of the budget
the Committee's actions had intexfered with essential activities, thers
were various remedies opem to him end, moreover, the Secretary-General
oould rest essured that the Advisory Commitiee would be rveady and anxious to
come to hls asslstence,

/8. During the



.'511" 1232
Page 5

8. During the mext four mestings of the Fifth Camittee (192nd to
195th meotings held on T, 10 and 11 October 1949), there ensued a
general discussion of the budget propoaals for 1950 in the light of
the initilal statements presented by the Secretary-General and by the
Chairman of the Advisory Committee. It sppeered to be the feeling
of many delegations that the budget estimates for 1950 bore witness
to. the fact that the greater rationalization of the Organization's
actlvities resulting from three yeara! experience, had made possible
o move oxact and relisble estimate of ectusl needs end that, in
dunséqueﬁca, s reasonsble degree of fimencial and administrative
atability'mdght now be aﬂtlcipated. Sﬂms monthers of the Camittees
expressad the view that four the purpeges of all normel activities
and gervices, the budget should he stabilized at a sum not exceading
$35,000,000 thouwgh others, while equally désirous of seaing the.
Orgenization achieve & relatively stable level of expenditure,
qugationed the desirablility of fixiﬁg any axbltraxy ceiling. Thelr
emphasis was rather on the necessity of ensuring that the best
poseible use was made of the funda placed at the disposal of the
Crganizatlion so that the regsulte cbtained should be proporticnate
to the outlay. Satisfaction at the progrese made in this direction,
however, tended to be tempered by certain misglvings regarding anmual
increases in the mumber of personnel, a movement which had_not'been
gufficiently curbed as appesred from the Secretary—@eneral'a ieqﬁeat
far'l95 new posts for 1930. There still was too (reat a tendency to
react to each new task laild upon the Seorsteriat with a request for
additional staff, As one meansm of guafding againgt undue staifl
expansion, there were recurring references to the importence of
avoiding over-specialization and of inereasing the versetillty and
adeptabllity of existing staff by facilitating inter-departmentel
transfers end greater flsxibzlity with respect to short-term
agsigmments. In this manner, the Seoretariat would find it increasingly
rossible, In the ¢pinion of many ﬂelegatians, to absorb new tasks
without sny undue lncremse of personnsl.

{9+ Frequent refevence:.



L1232
" Fegy. 6

9, TFreouent references were tade aldo tb the mltiplication of
Unlted Netlons activities end the danger of attempting to deal with
too many problems too quickly. Several delegatlions stressed the
necesslty of esta’bliahing en order of priori"y and pointed out that
vhile the Secreta.ry-(}eneral was necessm-lly bound. by deciglons of the
Cenersl Assembly or of other orgens certain requests nevertheless - Left
“him a good deal of latituds to ‘decide a2t what apeed and to what ‘extent -
partlcular projects should. be earried cut in any given yeer. In this
comnexion it was B.lso aprgued that {f the United Na.r.ions limlted itselfl
o hahdling only essentlal and ure,ent problems which it alone wae able
to deal with, and if it slacxcened. the tex@o of 1ts ectivibies,. quesrb:lons
of the highest prio"'m;}r ead importance would then be more carefully
and thoroughly repared. a.nd. considered ‘by all concerned, and the
Organizaﬁion would thus be nade e more effective instrument of
fnternational cc_lahoratlon thm: 1s the case ab prosenbs Tn this
cormexion it was also p,c.;:rl;ed out thet the Organlzation bed failed

so far to develop eny coherent systom of interpational convenilons
and ha@. tended to rely insitead merely on adopblng resolutions of
questionable juridicel value.

10. Many mexbers exprssssd thelr ret;ret at the fact that i} had

not been poszibvle .I.Or the Secretary«General and. the Advisory Comtbee
to reeonclle their vievs on a number ol questions H this made the task:
of the Fi1fth Committee, which was never easy, more a1fficult. It wa.s
reg;lize& thet If the Secretary-General hérl.not besn able to accept
soms . of that Committee's recommendatlons, he had dons so with.regret'
and only after care.».ul consideration. On the other hand, the advice
of the Afvisory Committee was of primary irxggorte.nce to the Fifth
Committee in the fulfillment of its responaibilluy and. the Counnittee
bad always been greatly alded in its work by the assistence of the
*dvisory Committes the recommenmtions of which, errived at after
intensiwe study of the Secreta,x:y-Gencr&l' 3 proposa.ls, cerried great
welght with the Fifth Commlttee., The Committes would, therefore, have
to examine wlth specilal thoroughness those sectlons of the budgetb
with respect to which such differemces of opinion had arisen., While
soue mewbers belleved that the Advisory Committee might haeve been

too severe in msome of 1ts recommendations, it was felt by other.
mewbers that that Commlittes hmd not gone fexr enough.

/The suggestion



21232
Peze T

The suggestion was made, hoth during the moneral debate and subsequently, .
that the Secrehsry—c;emral shonld accept the refuctions pronosed by the
Advisory Committee in tlhelr entirety, on the understaniing that he would be
authorized to draw from tHe Worlking Capitel Fund such sums as might be
necessary for carrying out approved Drogrames enil for engaging Hemporary
staff should existing sbart and aporoprlations, agceed by the General
Assenmbly, prove insufficlenty It was ‘the oplnion of the mejority of
delsgations, however, thab this would be unsound budgetary procedure; the

' Camittes showld provide ths Secretary-Generel with adequate means for the
‘propor and economice:l. discharge of his functlons, anl recourse shonld not
normall;y' be hed to the Working Capltel Fund for financing expenditure which
was clearly anticipated end for vhich provisions should therefors mors
properly e made in the budget itself.
11, Other specific problems to which varlous delegablons called attention
inclnded the question of reletions betwoen ‘reglonal econcmic commigsions
end ‘the Department of ‘TEocnomie Affairs at Bepdguarters (these, 1t was
suggested, should be the subjeot of & na:r:"ticule.,c-ly careful study by the
Feonomlc end Social Council); the amount at which the Worling Capital. Fund
should be meintainsd; surpluses on the operation of the budget which could
be attributed both to over-provision and to good administration; the
desirebility of both Menber Governments aml the Seoreteriat contlmiing their
‘efforts to limit the mumber of meetings end in particulsar of seeing te 1t
that,. as a general rule, msetings are held at Hezdguarters; the administrative
strugture of the Secreteriat which some meubers, drawing attentlon to the
Advisory Committee's remerk on the private offices of the Ansistent
Secrotarlsa-Gensral, considered top-heavy while others held thet the staff
~ghould conslst of a much smaller mmber of highly qualifisd persomnal; the
need for contimuing attentlon t6 the nroblem of eq_uitable geographical
- distritution, especislly with respect to more senlor posts throughout the
Eacretariatg ‘the imporrba.npe of ensuring a strlet control over pbillcatlons,
with.a view o reﬂ‘.ucingnthe gsize of cartain publications and of eliminating
the need for printing very spsclalized 'bulletins apd, reports of limitsd
interest; and the Importense of ensuring strict observance of the provisions
of Rules 142 and 143 of -the Rules of Procedire of the General Assembly, under
 which the Fifth Oomittee is required o study and report on the financiel
implieations of all proposels before these ‘are acted upon by the General
Assembly.

/12, Virtwelly



Af1232
Page 8

12, Virtvelly all rerresentatives participating in the debate emphasized the
many Gemende which wore being miade on the limited resources of thelr
Governments and the fact that current finsnciel difficulties ‘resulting from
the grave dollar shortege made it imperativé that the activities of the
Orga.nization should 'be carried out with g maximm of econcmy and efflolency,
In this connexion a m:mber of reprassntatives urged that the possibility of
arranging for payment of Member States! contributions, or part thereof, in
soft currencies should be fully exbiored. ‘At the same time," there was o wlde-
spread feoling that continuing progress had beon achieved during the past year.
towards the fuller raalization of the atministrative and budgetary obJectives
which ‘bhe Fifth Comnittee had repwtadl_y reafTirmed and that bhoth the
Secretary-{}enera.l and ‘the Advisory Commitiee were to be comnended for the
careful and consclentions mennor in which thav had discharged thelr
responsibilities,

13, The Comittee began = more detailed "fivst reading“ of the budget .
eotimates at its 195th mesting, alter d@ciﬁ._ng to follow the procedure ado:p'beﬁ
ot the lest session of using the véports end recommendstions of ths Advisery
Committee as 1ts basic text. Durlng the following meetings of the Comittee,
guestions of principle together with specific proposals for the 'reducfbioh or
increase in the amounts recammended by the Advisory Committoee were discussed
end voted upon, regard being had, where appropriate, to the effect en the
entimates as orginally prepa.r-ed,, of subsequent sctions taken by the General
Asserbly or other organs of the United Natlons, or to other developments
resuliing in consequential adjustments in estimated req_uiremenjbs. In the
couree of a ‘,"sm:on&- reading” of the estimates at the 232nd and 233rd meetings
yold on 30 November and 2 December 1949, the Committee agresd on the Finzl
appropi'iatiena for each sectlion of the budget to be recammended 4o the Goneral
Assembly for spproval. ,

1h. During the f£irst veading, certain questions which had a bearing on the
estimates in severel sections of the budget, or which were in the natwre of
speclal guestions dealth with as e matter of convenience under the general
tudget 1tem, were exemined seﬁaratel_y, ‘pamely, contractual printing, tax
equalizetion and the staff assessment plan, the effect of the devalvatlon of
gertain national currencies (with reference particularly to the ealaries end
allovances of the Judges and Reglstrar of the International Court of Justice)
recormendations of the Secretary-Generel and the Committee of Txperts.
regarding the United Metions salaries, allowances and J.ea.fe gysteom, the

yenus of the Iconomic and Sceial Council, the Trusteeshin Council and their
eamisaions and committees, snd the extension of the Palais des Nations in
Goneva to accamodate the headquarters of the World Heelth Orgenisation. The
results of the Fifth Committee's deliberations on these guestions eve set

Porth hereundey,
1



Lf1232
Page 9

il

Contrbctnal, Printing _

15, Following em earlier proposal rade by the representative of Brezil,

the Fifth Gommit‘bee et its 203rd meeting, took up considera‘tion of the
ovorall estimetes for contractnel printing as provided for In various
sections of the budget: A®.e besis for dia;mssion, the Committes had before
it 8 paper prepared by the Secrotery-General (A/C.5/316) showing the emounte
provided for contractual printing In each section of the budget estlmates
togother with the reductions recommended. by the Advisory Commlitiee. The
Fifil Committee was informed that the Secvetary-General accepted.the
Advisory Committes's recomendations thet the total sum to be appropriated
for printing in 1950 should be $1,904,690, reprasenting reductlons

58@‘98&’5 ing $210,770 on the ambtmt originelly estimeted. It was requasted
by the Ssc“etary-(}sneral howaver that this latter sum be ghown as &

global dednction from tha total estimates made under & Bingla additional
section (Section 28), as was done in the 19h9_ Pudget. The_amgunts rolating
%o cach particular sectlon would consequently have to be adjusted.

16. In the course of discussion of theme estimatéé, and Egain at the
Commtttes’s 22hih msoting when the effect on the tudget sebimates of owrrency
ﬂ,e'mluations wee under coneideration, & numbar of delegates urged thet, In
line w:lth the observations of the Advisory Commities, more intensive efforts
be made to piﬂce a larger proportion of prin’cing ccn‘hracts in soft currency
coumtyries. It was stated, on behalf of the Secretariet, that con'binuing
efforts would be mede in this dirvection though no firm assurance could be
given that the proportion of documents printed abroad could be greatly
iﬁcreaae&. For the most mér-t, this could oniy be dene in the case of those
satogories of docwnents which did not cerry e time Hult, including
perticularly becklog meterial and special gtudies, The placing of such
contrects abroad, moreover, enteiled certain disadventeges which tended to
counter-balance the adventages of lower printing costs, e.g., inebility to
mainteln the close end e_‘fféctire control poasible st hesdguariers over
Printing and printing cantracts, cost of trensportation, end the occagional
necessity of buying paper with herd currency in order that the printing
itself may be carried out. in 8 pofi-currency couz;t:{-y'.

17. Tt was decided that the Committee should also sonsider, in conjunction
with the estimates for contractual printing, the recommendaticns and
oboervations contained in Chepter ITI of the Secoiid Report of 19’—}9 (a/93%)
ef the Advisory Committes » rolating specificelly to reproduction end
-distridvution. of documenis. It appeared. to be the feeling of the Cc:mnit'bee P
in goneral, thet these rocommendations merdlted aympathetic study end

Joonsideration



Af1232
Page 10

congideration by both Member Go‘#efnmént end the Seoretaryecene;-al ag
pointing %o the possibility of useful ecomomies, although e mumber of.
delegetions expressed ressrvations es to tho desirabllity or practicabllity
of some of the Advisory Commities's proposels. Attention wes célled
perticulerly o the recommendetion thet the majority of publications
should be printed monolinguelly’ (pavegraph 32). In this commexion the
view was exprossed. thet ce:;tainl'basic documenta such as the Charter,
Rules of Procedure, the resolutions of the Gemerel Assembly and the
‘Councils, and Conventiona should bé provided in bilingusl form.. An
esgurance wee given on behalf of the Secfetary—(}eneml thet this would
be done as fer as possi‘ble w:i.‘l:h:ln 'budgetary limitetions, regard being hed
to the fact that Spenish, in adﬁiticn to Englieh end French, was Dov &
vorking languege of the Gecneral Asaambly There appeared to be gemeral
agreement that the selection of documents to be printed other than
menclingvally could best ba left to the Judgment of the Secretary-General.
With respect to the recomendaﬁim concerning corrections to pummary
records (paragraph 35), there WBs general sgreewent thet rigld rules chould
be avolded and, instead, e working relationship deoveloped between the
delegatlons and the Secretary-General, bearing in mind the neceselity of
consldering the 'q_ue_ration of economy in all ceses involving lengthy
corrections to officlal records, due regerd being peld especially to cases
where lmportant preparéd statements are concerned.
18. The problem of determining the most eatlefectory arrengemsntes for
_the -disbribution of documents where‘by Membar Govemments' regquirements in
the matbter of a.ocumentation would be adequately met with e minimm of
‘delay and & maﬁmzm of'e‘conomy, was discussed st soms length.. The
adventages and disadventages of a contralized as contrasted with a maltip]
system of distribubion were considersd. I% was agreed that existing lists
should be reviewed =nd thet, es s first step, the Seecretariat should request
sach delegation to state exactly what documents were actually needed.
19, Following conclusion of the ﬂ.iscuasinn on the printing estimates,
at the Committee’s 20kth mset:ing, the suggestion wes sccepted that the
Secretary-—General be invited to teke into account, during the finsncial
year 1950, the recommendations of the Advisory Committee as set forth in
paragraphs 32 to 35 of its repoxrt, . tcgether with the obeervations therson
rrosented by representatd.ves of member states in the course of discussion
in the Fifth Committee, It vas i’urther agreod that the Member Governuments
concerned could, AT they so desired, Inform the Secretery-General of thelr
views on the Advisory Commlttes's recommendstions.

' - /The recommendstion



Jo232
Page 11

The. wecormendation of  the Advigory Committee that the estimates for
contractual printing be reduced by a total of $213,770 to. 51,904,690, and
the reguest of the Secretary-General thet this sum . be treated as.a global
reduction to.be applied under Seetion 28 to the appropriate secticns of
the budget, were approved without-obJection.

Tax Fouglization - Etaff Assessment ?1ai1

20. A% its 212th to 214%h meetings,. the Fifth Committee examined a report
submitted by the Secretery-General (4/C.5/329-and Add. 1) pursuant to
resolution 23¢9 (IIX) adbpteq by the Generel Assexbly on 18 November 1948,
in which he reviewed.certain problems that hed a.r‘isen.: in the cowrse of the
First year's operation of the Staff Assessment Plan and presented. for the
congideration of the Fifth Comnittise, a mumber of recommsndatlons relative
.~ thersto. TIn eddition, the Committee had before 1t the text of a letter
addregsed to the Chaliman of the Fifth Committee by the President of the
International Court of Justice {(£/C.5/T.T7) end = furtker. memorandum by the
Secr etary-General (A/C.5/303) concerning the application of ‘the Staff
Assessment Plan to the salaries of the Registrar and the staff of the
Registry of the International Court of Justloe. The revort of the
Secretary-(}eneral A/ C. 5/ 329 s.nd Add. 1) :raised a numbsr of vpointe for
consideration by the Committee, including .(a) minor amendments, which
experlence had shovn to be necessary, ;bo the provisions of wart A of
‘resolution 239 (III),. {v) the probl Jem of :7hether contributions and
benefits. under, the Tnited Na'bionﬂ J'oint S't.e.ff Pensinn Fumd ahonld be
calculated on a basis of net or grose saleries; (c) the question of
ertanding to 'the year L1850 the au‘bhority vasted in the Secretary-ueneral
for 1949 by part D of resolution 239 ( ITI} to draw. if necessary, on the
Weriting Capital Fund for reimbursement to siail members oI navional

 inoome texes paid by them in respect of salaries and other emoluments
received :t’rc:m the United Nations; end (d) reimbursement of state and local
income taxes.

21. The amendment proposed by the Secrotary-General to article 1 of part A
of rpsolﬁtidné?& {ITT) would aubhorize the Secretary-General, wkere in
special circumstances he deems it necessery and expedient. to exempt from
the Staff Assessment Plan salaries and other e:_adlumerits of gtaff engaged at
locality rates, such as those serving missions of the United Fations or iis
smaller fileld offices. It was explained ko the Coamittes that expsrience
had pointed to the need Ffor the Secreterv-General having such authority In
order to vrovide for necessary fTlexibility of edministration. A further
amendment of the seme eyticle, proposed by the ranresentatlive of Yoland and
involvinz the deletion of the words "for sach calender year beginning” end
the ingertiod after "31 December 104S" of the phrese "and until this
Resolution is re~exsmined at the Pifth mession of the General Assembly”,
was rejected by 8 votes to 5, with 26 abstentions.
‘ | /The smendment




Afiz3e
Fage 12

The amendment proposed by the S;acre'bary-‘q-enaml was then approved by
29 votes to nmme, with 9 ahstenf‘i:ions.» The Secretary-General-further
requested that he be granted auﬁhorit-y to reducs the'standard.
-credits :f‘or ‘Gopendsnts under the Staff Assessment Plan in cases

where salariss are paid at locality ratesrmmich diverge widely

Trom headguerters salary scales, end to continne beyond 19219

the exemption in respect of dependsnt children, as well as to
Provide for 1ts equation with the amoumt of Children's Allowance
actually paid in each instance. Amendments to articles i and 5 of
resolution 2394 (I1T) iﬁcoxtpora’bing these proposels were approved

by 32-votes to none, with 7 abstentions in the case of the proposed
change of article %, and by 32 votes %o none, with 8 a’bsténjtions.

in the case of article 5. The Fifth Committes then decided by

32 votee to 1, with T a‘bstan‘eigﬁns to recoymend to the General Assembly
the adoption of. the revised text of part A of resolution 239 (III) as
set forth in the draft resolutidn appended to this veport as
resolutlon I‘.T. The repraaentat;l,ve of Brazll wade the specific
reservation tha'b the whdle' ques"'ion of tho Staff Assessment Plan
should be subject to review in the light of any changes occesioned
by ecceptance of the recommsndations of the Committes of Experts.

on Salery, Allowance and Leave Systems.

22. T% wab understood that the proposed amendment to part A of
resolution 239 (IIT) would not affect parts B, C and D of that
resolution, which consequently remwsined in full effect, end that in
particular the réequest. conteined in part C that Members accede to the
Convention on Privileges and Tmemumitics of %the United Nations or in
any other manper grant relief from doutls taxation, would continue
to otand,

23. " With regard to the question whether contributicns and benefits under
the' Joint Staff Pension Fund should be calculated cn ‘the basls of
gross or net salaries, the Committee, after moting the intricate
lsstues involved &s set forth in the Secratary—(}enaral'l report and
a8 further verbally elncidated by the Chairman of the Staff Pension
Comni ttee, decided to mcéept the Secretary»ﬂeneral's proposal that 7
the guestion should bs further studled and a report submltted by the
Secretpry-General to the General Assembly at 1ts Pifih session. Some
delegations, however, exprosssd their inabllity to support such a

Iroposal éince, in view of thair objsction in principlba to the Staff

Assesament Plan, they considered further study of the matier could
gerve no useful purpose. ‘

/24%. With reference



Afie32
Page 13

o, With reference to the SeorstarFiGensralls reauset that the
e.u*bhari"bv grented him f0“~10f#9 o é.r’é.v, 1f uecosacxy, on She Worl

ani‘hal Tund for the rurpese of “reimbursing stofl menbeves requised tm N

PRy na’cio,w.l incoms texen o snlaried and ellovances reoelvein Ffrom the
Trited Naticns, the Scomstavy-henoral infoimed the Committee that edforts
0 sectre fovourstls achion by ke Jongress of -the Unilad Stetes had
umartunataw a0t bean successful, largely hecense of tihe parr’dwlarly
‘hoavy J,egislative arents inclnding mexny Imporient dnteymani iemzl problens
of élrect concexm 0 the United Matlons, with which the Cumgxoss had been
faced during the eiceriionelly lang cession recentl concluded. The
Secretary-Gensxal had not, therelors, felt ablo to prose for vatification
of the genoral Comvention on Privileges and Tmmunitles although the
United States Executive Administretiom hed zade all pessible efforts o
obtein such ratificatin. He belleved, howevsr, that there were gosd
grovnds for anticlpating eatlafactory action at the following session..
The Seqi*étary-(;ensral furthormore: explained thet 1t hed not Been nscessayy
for hin to drew om the Working Cspital Fumd for the purpose of tax
reizbuysement in 1ok, put for relxbursement in 1950 It would almost
cevtainly be mecessary for him @ 4o 8o, In 'bhis connexion the
Secretayy-Gensral expressed hils exretificetion that agreemont had been
reached wilth the approprlate Ufilted States euthorities to deley payment
ror 19kg taxes by United Stetes metiomals witil 15 Maxch 1950, and he
agsured the comit‘aee-that s would nob have recowrse to the Working
Capital Fund unless o”oliged. %o ¢o 50, Finally, the Secretary-Gensral
enrhasized that the Secretariat should net be divided imbo WO groups
one subject to taxation and the otaer exempy; such a situation would
bhave serious and unfortunate conceguences oa staff morele. The Committee
heard. & detailed enumeration from the re;resen‘ba'bife of the Ualted States
of the actions telken by the Comgress and by the Frecutive Branch of the
Unlted Stobes Govermment during the past year. He advised the Committee
thet hé had been informed by the Executive Dranch that it would gopin
urge passape cf 1erfislation for the ratificetion bl the Convention or would
introduce ctier appromriate legislaticn. A muwber of d.ale-gat'ions expreased
the viéw that the Stalf Ascessment Plen had been . introdmeo. a3 a purely
srbificial expsdient and could be justified enly Insofax as it enabled
certain governments wilch had previously not exempted Uaited Nabtlons
emolumsnts from nationel taxation to o s0 without ra.tify:mg the seneral
vaention. Sima thig recult harl not been achiaved. the expedient
gervel no further purncse and should be sbandoned leaving tihe way wpen for
the situsticn %0 be regularized by the sccessisn of all Member States

Jto the gencral



Af1232
Page b

t0 the zenerel Conweatbion. D@le@‘bim vho shared this opinion
ecrordingly ‘declared th edy um;im{éness tc support a further extensicn of
the authorization to C’aar upon ‘the Worki...s Cap'l.ta.l Fmd whi ch cri; ina.ll;y‘
kad beon grambed only on an interim bagis. Cthex d.alegations ; however,
could not agree to the view that the 5talf Assesswent Plan was merely
& Sovice to meke pocaible the retification of the Couventlon. Some
ielopatioss agxoed that tex-free contrects eigned frdor to November 1OWf
shouldd be ho;ourea end texebion rei;nhuraerl_. but for contwacts sinned
efter that dste sume other procedure should be found. On the cthe
hand, the undesirabllity of anymangemnﬁ which would discriminate
ageinst a certain section of the staff wee strcossd and the hope was
oxpressed jbhﬂ.t in the ccurse cof the followlng year all cowmtyies which
had not yet done so would ré.tify the Convention or ﬁm}ld..notify thely
Lentlon o exempt tholr citizous From netional taxation, Attenmbtion
vas called to im#i'gabla delay of jarliamantérj procedure and o the
censideratlon that the | principle of tax exsmption was contrery to
United States tredition as also to the fact that Member Governments
which bad nov d.eépgsi‘beﬁ instruments of accessicn %o the Genersl Conventiom
on Priviloges and Tmmnities ¢14 not nesesscrily levy taxation on the
Incoms recei‘reﬂ by their natiomels from the United Netions.
25. The Committes decided by 34 votes to £, with 3 ebstentions, 'I:hat the
authcrizatlon to drew upon the Working Capital Fund should be exbended %o
1950 and that provision therefor should Te mada uadsr 'bhe: rasol't,.tion
releting So the W or-.dns Gapi'tal uand.
26, After having nobed the view of the Apzeals Zoerd and, of the Adviecry
Committee (para. 9 end Amex E of 4/C. 5/;,29), end the fact that these
carrespond.eﬂ with the conclusloms reached by the Secvetaxy-Gencral, the
Fifth Comxdbtlee fu:bher dscided. that the Sseretary-Goneral should be
authociw¢ to relrburse staf membere in -yespect of incoms taxes imposed
by state or other lecal awbhorities in addition to mational (federal)
ircore texes lavied upon sslexdes and allowances recelved by them from
the United Nations,
27« As regauis the guoebion of vhetlher the Steff Asasmsment Plan should
appiy to the B&laries of ‘bhe Reglebrar end the members of the staff of the
Becietry of the Intarna’cional Covxt of Justice ; the Fifth Camittee
considered the mamorand.vm subuitled by the Secretery-gemoral (4/0.5/303)
vhich oontained, as Amncx C, a mamoran&m of the Adviscry Commitbtes on
the vetter, and the lebter from the President of the Cowrb (£/C:5/T.T)
It heard e@lana.tiuns vy the reprementaiive of the Court anpd -bhe
Chairmen of the Advieory Comlttee. Tie point of view of the Couzdt

fin this mattexr



J'-l/‘ 1232
Iage 15

in'lthﬂ.slmﬁtef, as. eupported by certain delegations, wes to the
effect thet no lesal grounds exlsted Ffor epplicaticn of the plan to
the persommel of the Couxrt, reference beins mede in this connexion
o the terms of resolution 239 (ITI) end of'para@a;ﬂa 8 of Axtlcle 32
of the Statwte of the Courk. Moreover s it was mainteined that the
sole puxrpose of resolublon 239 (IIT) had been to resolve éartain
dirficulties which d1d not axlse ém for a5 the Court was concernsd
in view of the eagreement belveen the Fetherlanis Government and

thé Court urder which the salarles of members of the Cowrt end of
officlals of the Reglutyy wors free of all tuxatimn, Othor
;&epreeentati?es , however, copnsldered that since the Court vas an
orgen of the United Nabdoms, the staff of the Reglstry should be
subject 1o regulticns applying o a1l United Neticns persomnel and
that in eny event, the quéstion at lgsue was simply one of whether,
to ensure uniform presentation of the budeet, the salaries of

~ Cowrt officials were 9 be éalenlated on a grase or net basls.

The Goumittse decided by 28 ¥otes to 4, with & ebetentions, thet
the budgot estimates of the Internmtiomal Court of Justice should
indlcate selaries of the Rozistray epd. monbers of the Registry

' gtaff on e gross besls, together with eppropriate income from the
‘Steff Assechment Plen esteblished by resolution 239 (IIX}. As e
vosult of this vobo the Stalf Assessment Flan will apply to the
Repletraxr and the oteff of the Rejtetry, and a unifomn presentatlon
of the tudget of the United Nabioms will thue be eneured.

Effect of dev-_luation of cerbain currercies on the budzet estimetes

¥or 1220

28. At its 204tk mae‘cing, the Fifth Committee comsldered the
effoct of the devaluation of curvencles by certain countries

on. the budqed esti:mates for 1950 om the basls of esbimates Turnished
. by the Secretary-Gemsral (A/C.5/335) emd of the c‘bserva‘oions
theraon by the Aé‘..viecr;? Commities a8 contained In 11:..9 Twenty—firs'l.
raport of 1649 (A/lo%) In mwesenting hic estimates, the
Secretary-General stated that these estimates were of a provisional
nature and thet move dsteiled emelyeis of the budget and of the
gevings ropulting from develustion Wowld beccme popaible only vhen
the full dmpact of develuation on 1obel rices was lnowao. ‘For the
present, homever, savincs hed been estimated on the agsumpticn ‘bhﬁ-‘b
coete in the countrise which have devalued thelr curyencles woutd
stay within xfeasom,:le limits of the pre-devaluation levels = the
possibllity of an averaze price increace of the order of 10 por cent
having beer allowed for. Anticipated savings from devaluatioh &b
estimmted by the Secretary-General emmumted to $397,600.

f It was



A/1232
Page 15

Tt was easumsd, however, thet bome additlonsl sevings would probably accrue
as a result of which the Secretery-(leneral requested ‘that the ’bud.get
estimates for 1950 be ccms:n.iered es affected by devaluation by a round flgure
of 425,000, This fimwe 413 not take into cccount savings which would
arise under Section 6 of the budget estimetes (Investigatbions end Enquinles),
which savings would Be reflected in the estimates to be submitted sevaraiely
for sach of the missions. The Secretary-Generel roquested the Fifth
Comnittee 40 treat the total of anticipa.ted savingd on acccrant of devaluation
ag a global deduwotion from the tota.l estimates umler & singla additional
section (Sec tion 29),  in order that the amount might be eppropriately

gproad chg.r:_lné 1955 over the sections conserned, in the ligh{‘, of develommenis,
29. The Advisory Comnittes, after reviewing the Secretary-Genersl's
estimates, stated that 1t would have breferréi that the fullest vpossible
force should have been glven to devaluation cons i&arations, any ad justments
dus ‘to consequential {neresses in cos-f:. of 1iving o msing rices of
materiels being me’ either Srom savinﬂs on ths budget generelly or by
gupnlemsntary esti‘ma.‘bas. In view, however, of 'bha mumbay of pro'blema.tical
Teotors, the Commi ttea did b wish Lo TrEss the qm.estion at -bhe nresen.t
time.  Acoordingly, the Cammittes had conslde rod mainly the extent to wb,ich,
on the evidence of the note by the Sec »%tmv-General the Secreteriat would
evall itzelf of sui‘ba‘ble onmrtunitias for savings, for example by ccntracting
Tor services and supylies in various countries which had racantly ievalued.
their dﬁjm'amies. The Adv:.sowy Committee indlcated certain ltems on vhich
farther savings cculcl be rea.sone.bly an‘biciaa.te paz-*icularly in commexion
vith contracts for printing amd also for other suppil.'ies or services, and
sccordingly recommended that the toksn flmare of $h25,500 proposed by the
Secrebary-Genersl ag a global deduction should be increased to $500,000 on
the urderstanding that provision for new ltems under Section 6 would reflect
the devaluation process, The Committee was furtler of the oninlon that
should devaluation not be accompanied by price adjustments to the extent
rellected in the Secre‘é&wy-—@eneral' estimates, addltional savings would
accrue under the various sections of the budget.

30. Discussion of these estimates in the F1fth Conmtitbee emphesized in
particular the opinion of a mmber of delegations that it should be possible
to achieve on & total printing estimnte of apgroximately $2,000,000 a larger
seving than ths 375,000 envisaged amd that the estimated saving on-
peTmAnsnt equimment more of which 1t was hoped, could be bought in soft

Jourreney



Lf1232
Page 17

curvency countriss, wes especially low. . It was pointed oubt in veply by the
representasive of the Secretarv-General that In view of the time fector and
other congideratlons only part of the prinfing could be done abxoad and
savingss enticinated under the hea.a.ing of printing were eatimated at 15 per
cont of the total approvriation im view of the fact that countries im which
such printing was most likely to be carrled out had devalved thelr
currencles by an a.ver&"e of 15 psr cent onl;y. Turthermore, it was impospible
to say In aﬂ.vance how much equipment could be bought in the sof’b currency -
area, vhich depended on offsra made . The remresentative of the
International Court of Justige expleinsd the savings antlcipated In thatb
part of the egtimates. Cerialn delegations were of the opinlon' thet the
enalysis of the situation presented by the Secretam*-General (4/0.5/335) weas
inadequate both in detail end in ﬂevelopmant and. that in general the
egtimates had been made on alnoge‘bher oo consewative a basis, On.the

other hend 1t was argued thet the question of how much savings vould in fack
ropult from devaluation ifas necesgarily highly speculetive since no one
conld foresee at thia time how ﬂm situation would develop, particularly in
the ma.tter of price adjustumentas. The Secmtary-(}eneral haed endeavoured %o
be realistic, while the Advisvry Lomaliteq hod teken a somevbat more
op'bimmtic Tiew which the former did not in any way opvose. The Committes
then accepbed by 30 votes to nome, with 5 abstentions, the figure of $500,000
proposed by the Advisory Committea as the total savings likely to acerue in -
1950 in conseguence of davaluation of curvensies by cer'bain countries, Ib
Purther agreed to ‘the proposal that this suw be placed. in a new sectlon
{Section 29) of the budget as & globnl, dsduction %0 be applied by the
Secrebary—General to the various mecitions concerned.

Saleries of the Judges and the Registrar of tha International Court of Justice
31. In connection with the general pro'iilem of devaluation, the Gonnni‘btea
discussed at considerable length during its 22hth, 225th and 233rd meetings,
the problem of what adjustment, if mny, showld be made with respect to the
salarles end allovancea of the Juiges and Regletrar of the International Court
of Justice, vhich under Genera.‘l. Aspembly resolution 19(1) of § Februery 1945
end 85{(I) of 1L December 1946 had beon fited in terms of Netherlands
florine, The Secfata:y—ﬂenaral in a mamorand.um o the Fifth Commibtee
(A/C.5/335), while making no mcamene.ation in the matber, trensmitted

the text of a cmumicaﬁion from the In"cema.tional Gourt of Justice goetiing
forth that the amoant of . the sa.laries ’ allmrances and com_uensation of the
‘Judges and the Reglstrar vere fized in Ne’cherland.a florins, and that the
corraspcrnding budget credits had always Leeu exprasseﬂ. in terms of dollers,

[their amounts



Aj1232
Page 18

their amovnis haing computed at the ralte of exchonge current at the date of
the relevent rasolutions. Tn view of Article 32, ’ Paragmph 5, of the Statute
of the Conrt these credits had not been reduced in the revised. egtimate
presented by the Coust in consequence of recent cu:crency d.evaluation.
Buggestions as to tha pmced.ure which the Fif’ch Gommittes might wish to
follow, were made in the commmicstion. The Fifth Committee also had Defors
1% in this connectlon the Tyenty-secend report of 1949 of the Aﬂ.viaory

Coumi ttee (A/1087) which had consideved the administra‘bive and budgetary
aspects of the matier and recommended that the B\.‘lsuing arrengements should
stand pending Puptiier gtudy of cosh of llving trende and other aspects of
the generel problem,

32, The Committea, at 1ts 224th meeting, heard s‘b&ﬁements from the
Preaident of the Couwt and from the Deputy-Reglatrar, expleining the legal
and prectlcal considsrations on which the Court had besed its opinion, It
was maintained 'by the President that if, in accordance wlth the Advisory.
Cormitteats suggastion, Section 97 of the budget estimates , which were dyravn
ﬁp in dollaxs s was roduced &8 a x*aéult'of ‘the develuation of the florin,

the salaries snd sllovences Gf tho membexs of tho Court would be
correspondingly decrensed and that stch setlon would be in direct
contradiction to the torms oF Article 32, parsgraph 5 of the Statuta of the
Court, The onl:r method of compubing the “resl velue” of the emollmenw ’ to
which that Article rafev'red. would be to toke the value of the i‘lorin in
terms of dollars at the time of the edoption by the General Assembly of‘ the
resolutions fixing those emoluments (Resolutions 19{I) and 85(I)). The

- Committes was also requ.ésted. to besar in mind the fact that the Reglatrar yas
entitled to recelve e salary assimllated to that of & top-ranking director
of the United Netlons. Since the latter salary was fixed in dollars, the
Court, therefors, mtended. to apply a differential to the Peglatrar’s salary
after consulta:bion wi*hh the Secretary-General,

33. The views of the Court were supported by some dslegatlons who fell
that conslderations of equity as well as thoss of & constitubtional nebure
required that the dollar amou:nts provided Iin the budget eatimates for the
payment of salaries and a.llowa.nces to members of the Court should. be
ma.in’ca.ined The opinion van also expressed that, in case of the Cormitten
deciding to flx the emoluments in dollars > the adoption of & resolutlon along
the lines of the dvaft conbtained in the Secretery-Gemeral's Note {4/C.5/336)
would seem to be an appropriate procedure. Other delegabions consldered 1%
wes inccrreot to mtemrat Artlcls 32 of the Statube of the Court as implying
that such emoluments chould be caloulated in dollers. Article 32 would not

[ve infringed



Af1232
Pzze 19

be Infringed by a reduction in the dollar appropr atlons aince in témms of
-florilns‘, in which they had been £ rod , the emoluments reunlned exactly the
seme, It would be regrettable , moreover, 1f the Unlted Nations took any
meagure contrary to the policy whilch those govermments who had devalued theiw
curvency wore sndeavouring to pursv.e , of holding prices snd Incomes o the
pro-fovalvesion level, Still other delegations called attention to the fact
: tha’o' bie Julues welw not o‘nliﬂed to reside continuously at The Hagno en(i
that insofar ag thelr own comnbries bad nmot develued to tho sams extent a3
the Wetherlands, thelr real income would cewta.inl;jr bs decrecszed, were thelr
ae.lar" os to remain on the sama flowin basls, It was therefore congidered
that. the problem was not a simple one and that & solutilon should he sought
vhich afforded an assurance of reasonable stebllity in the real value of
theip income irresvective of residence.
3k, The Comittee ;-85 1ts 283th meeting, adopted. vy 1k votes to 10, wilth 9
a.bsten‘bions » & proposal of "63.19 representative of the United States requesting
the uecretary-»General in cc*:qu tation wl th the Adv isox:,r Committee and the
representatives of the Court, to review ’hhe guesiion of ; ":;menu of salaries
and ellovances of the Judges snd. Regia“‘mr, ta:;:ing into consideration
{a) the general sslary and allovences policies of ths United Netions end
{n) S:he effect of devaluation on the real incoms of the Judges and Reglatrar,
Tke Secretargr—(}eneral, in the light of these consultatious, wag requesbed to
stbmlt to the Fifth Commlitse at lta curwenit session any rocommendations
arising therefronm, or, if thls was found impossible, to inform the Commitios
ac cordin{;ljr . | 7
35. In eccordence wilth this request, the Secretary-Generel informed the
Tifth Comulttes at 1ts 233rd meeting that in consultation with the Prosident
&ﬁd %he Depuby-Reglatrar of the Court R agréemn‘t had. been rveached that a longe
mm solution could be foumd only after a Full etudy of the whole situation
{as recormendsd by the Advieory Committee), This opinion was trensmitbed
in & nove {A/0,5/353),. considered by the Fifth Committes in conjumetion with
tha Eacond reading of the budget estimates for Sectlon 27, in wvhich the
Sécretary—Geneml rocommended. that such a study should include the follmaring'-
stagesé '

(2) review of the original basis of eﬁtahlisﬁing the salarles of the

Judges and the Reglatrar; |

(b) Analysls of these salaries iIn the 1light of Unl*sd Natlons policy

after conslderation of the report of the Committes of Experts 3 regard

being had partlcularly to salary rﬁtes for top officlals and to the

principle of salary differemtials;

f{e) study of



A/1832
Page 20

(c) gtudy of cost of living at The Hagwe in relation to New York;

(a) reriew of the effectn of dovaluation a.fter a reagonable period of

timm
The Sacram-GPneml reporsed that 1% would be lmpossible to complete. this
study In t.ima for 'nhe gubmiesion Gf valld recommendations to the Geneml _
Reserdly at ins pz'ese"z.t seasiou.| He aspimed. that the CGenereal Assembly vould.
not desire, having regard to the a;oirit of Article 32 of the Statube of the
Court, to diminish the weal velue of the salaries of the Judges, and he
recommended that the decision £ na..ly 'ha.ken on this questlon should De made
retroactive, It was stated that’ the Advisgory Committee agreed In princlple
with the views axpressed by the Secremvy-aenera,l in paragraphs 1-3 of his
nota 7 end thet that Committee suggested in comection with paragraph b,
that the quesflon of any change ln the salawies o¥ the Judges or the date
et which such a change might. ba onerativa, would be clearly a matter for
recomméndation. by the Fifth Comalttes to the Genoral Assembly at lts fifth
segsion,” The Cha.iman of the Adyisory Cormlttee explained that whatever .
decision ‘the General Assembl*r might talke &t its next gession; 1t would be
ratroactitre, _ ‘ ’
36. During further dsbate et tiw Comnittests 233rd mseting, the veprosentatlr
of '{'.he Tnited Xingdom proposed that the credlt of | o3h,7o5 for Section 27
el_ou..d. be mintained. and that the Fifth Comrmd ttee take note of the fact that
11 no change were to De mads in the selaries and allowances of the Judges and
the Revis’cmr of the Court, a sa‘ving of approximately $97,000 would be
effected in 1950, Several delega.t ons. exprosged the view that oither the
appropriations should be mainteined at thelr present dollar level and the
sala?'ies :T.n florins consequently increased. or the saleries in florins sheor 14
be ma.in‘bained. at thelr present level and the apprapriations in chara
corruspondingly reduced., Other delegatlons, however, consldered thab ‘bhe ‘
ma,intenance of the d.olla.r approprlations as approved on firat raa.d.ing would
in no way oro~ judga the solution of the prodlem by the General Asgenbly ab
its pext sasaion. Any d.ecision which the Gensral Assembly would then take,.
on the basis of t-he study to be carried out, would be applicd retroactively,
in which event it was ;possi‘ole that part or a.ll of the sum appmpriatei mlght
be reguired. , . .
37. It was decided tha.t th.e United Kingdom proposal sghould he. vote&. on
in two parts, The Tiret pert, ncmely that the appropriation of $53h,755 for
Section 27 shouid. be malntained, was accepted by 37 votes to nqhe, with 1
ebstention, Following the rejedtion, by 2k votes to 8, with 5 abstentions,
of a proposal made by the representative of Belgium for mmending the second

[part of the



Af1232 ¢
Page 21

part of the United Kingdém pi»opcsal to z‘ead. as follows: “This decision
assumsd that the Secrataw«@eneml will ass:.gn the vhele of the appropriations
in Chepber I, paregreghs (1) and (11), and Chapter II, peragraph (1) of -
Sectlon 27 to the galaries of the Judges and .z'egj.s Srexr of whe Court, the
Committee approved the vemainder of the U‘niteEL Kingdom proposal by 31 votes
to L, with b abstenticﬁns. The proposa.l as & whole was then. accepted by
31 votes to 2, with 5 abstentions,
Review of the Salery, Allowance, and Leave Svs'bems |
30. The Genersl Assembly, in approving om 11 Decemﬂ:er 19h8 the report
of the Fifth Commltiee on the Fourth Annual Bud.get of the United- I‘Ia"'clon_.s
(A/T%) exmressed 1ts agreement that a comp“ehensive review of the
salar-r' allovence and leave system be und.ertaken b;;r the Secretary-General
for conslderation by the General Assembly ab 11:5; fourth regular seaslon,
and that_ & working party of thres independent emerts R o be appointed
by the Secretary-Gensral in agroemsnt, with the Advisory Committes on
Administrative end Buigetary Questions, should assist in this review.
A Comi'cbee of E::perts was duty appointad. for this purpose and its
repor’c., presented. ta_the Secretary-General on 31 October 1949, wes
comunica;ted by the latter to the Genoral- Assemblv on that date
(4/0.3/331). Tollowing consultations with the specislized agencles
and. v:l.'l:h the Staff Commitiee, the Secmt&xy-@enerﬂl, on 15 Kovember 1949,
gbml tted to the Goneral Jesenbly his views on the proposals set forth
in the report of the Committee of Experts, together wi‘bh Lin
recomendatlons as to actlon veguired by the General Aesembly, and
commmica.ted. the corments mede by the speclalized agencies {4/C. 5 %lf
Add, 1 and Corre. 1 and 2, A/C. 5/331/Add. 2 end hdd. 3), Annexed to
this report of the Secretary ~General. vero memorsnds se’stinb :E‘orth
the views of the '(Inited_ Nztlons Staff Assocl ations both at I{eadouarters
and at Gene'ra.
39, The Secreoar*f-Genara.l eu:prasaecl the opinion that the Committee 8
repors repreaanted a well concelived and balancod plan, the essentizl
features of vhich, if adopted, would achleve notable mrovement in
ad:ministra.‘bion and sould be of. substentlal long-temm ’benefit to the
staff, He accoxﬂingly annotmeed. his readiness, subject to reservetions
on ce?:;‘tain points, notably in connexion with.the proposed change in
the basis of homo leave, to glve effect wilhout delay to “the esseritial
features of the plen, pmviﬂ,ed. the Aggembly agreed to bake the necessan
complemen‘bazy action, BSuch action, in the Secretary-Gensralls op:_.nion,
would involve a.menﬁmen'b‘ of cefbalin provisional staff roguletions end en
ad Justment of the salary ceﬂ.’!.ing fixed by previous rosolutions o:t‘ the General
| Assembly, A ﬁra.ft raaolution providing for these aﬁjusmenta wes included in
"~ [the report




Af1232
Page 22

the roport of the Secretary-f}enettl for conesileration by the Fifth Coz:rmi‘b‘crea.
According to this proposel text %he Ceneral Assembly woull: agree wihh the
dealrabllity of simplifying the brganizetion and claaslflca'bion of the ataff
in accordance wi‘th pvinciylas. Bé£ fo:c‘th by the Commi'tvﬁee of Experte; dote

the intenticn of the uecretaﬁy-Genefal within buiéetary'limitations,‘to
inco*morate in ths atsil rules cewtain other recomuenletions cf the Cqmittea
of L'ﬁerts "?hich are within his authority as Chief Adminlstrative CfTicey of

the Ovgandre, tion; resolvo that cortaln provisional steff reguletions be
superseled or emended; resolve thet certaln salaries end representatlon
allovences ‘he modified; end x\equast the Becreta.c'y-(}oneral to recommend to- the
fifth regular session of the General Assembly povmanent Staff Regulations %o
replaca ‘the provisignael regv.‘i.ationa now in existence.

1;0 . The Gmmnittee was informed thet accepbance of the Socretary-Ceneralts
rocomendations would malke possible buigetary savings of not less then $30C
In 1950, increasing to spproZimstely $1,250,000 by 1956. In the event of .
Tavourable action being taken, the Secretavy-General requested that these’
savings be reflected in e ned rection of the 1950 'bv_'iget estimates providing
for a globel relucticn of 5,5300.,@;‘)0 to he appliel to the various sections of i
buiget as appropriete. The attention af the Fifth Commitiee was also called
to the fmct that several spocialized agencies wers swaiting decisians,

on these questions as & basis for chenges in thelr own eystems of ‘salaries
erd ellovences, end that further delay on the part of the United Nations
woull place en edditional obstacle in the way of greater wniformity of
conditions of service as between the Unlted Nations eni the specialized
egencles.

41. The report and recomendations of the Sscretary-General raleting to the
report of the Committee of Experts were discussed by the Fifth Committee at.
227th end 220th meetings. In the course-of this discussion the:Committes.
heard explanatory statements from the Chairmen of ke Comlttee of Experts es
well es from representatives of the Secretary-Genersl. Tribute was paid to itk
Committee of Experts for 1ts thoroush study of the guestion and its lucil ani
constructive report.. In genéral, most delegations participating in the
discussion commented favourably on the basic recommeniations of the Cumnlttee
of Expertas althowgh regervations ware exprested, in a mmber 6f inctences,

on particuler features of the propdsél plan. In particular several &elegatblor
effirmed thelr support of the .princlipla &f home leave..every two yesrs smi of
the maintensnce of an expatristion ellowence on substentlally the present
basis. It vas eleo emphesized that eny chenges in selaries-.or allovanoes.
ehould not be preponierently in favour of higher-reniking staff, end that the
proposed systen of iscrulting was ab verlance with the principle of
geogreaphical 3igtritition.” Some other ‘aelegatians urged that =

in. striving after perfectisn in “Feterlls, ,~the Comittee should
not loss aight. of the generel aimtages for both gbell erd
alvitnistration vhich would yesuli from the implememtation of

Fhtars s meirfed



-Af123e

Page 23

the esgential features of the net-f plan at g not too distent date. TFor the
greater part; hoyever, the dlscusslion revolved arvound cuestioms of procedure
rather than of substance, ‘ |
42, The reprssentative of Belgium consldered that o pré]_.imina.zgr questions
should firet be answeved, namely: (a) what were the points on which it ves
necessayy Tor the Commlttee to teke & decision, and (b) wee 1t practlcsble 2t
this stnogs of the Assembl:r'é woik to deal eﬁebtival;r and properly wlth so
importent a mobber, with Pl knovledge of all relevant facts, On the First
questlon; the representatlve of Belgium, g‘apﬁoﬁed. by a number of other
reprasentatlives, maintalned thet the Gonmﬁtteé could not accept the drafi
resolublon as syubuitted by the Secretary-feneral. The procedure Tollovad
during the firat part of the first sesslon of the General Assembly when the
Secretary-General had been given gemoral provisional powers, was nol acceptable
now thet the General Assembly.ws"a-sw'ad: wilth a d.ocm;lem"; wailch was essential
for the esta.’olﬁahment of definitive stalf reguletlions., The fundemental
reorgenization of the adminilatration curramtly under. coneideration should be
roflected in the revised Steff Regule.t;.m and 1% wes for the Genoral Assembly
to fix the Dbaslc principles of tliasca‘ reputations thl'cugh rezolutions covering
such matbers as salary scales, allowances s 'conditions of work, leave, etc, -
This necessarily recvuirad. the Fi‘f*bh Conmittee to conslder in detall all the
proposels set Torth in the report of the Ib:pert Commifttes. With regard to
the second question, the view was expressed that there was clearly Insufflcler
time at the Committes®s dlsposal to procesd with such s detalled consideration
at this session, The representative of Poland formally pmpoéed. tunt the draf
resolution submitted by the Secrotary-General should be referred to the
Advisory Committee for siwdy and report to the Fifth Committee at lte nexd
sassion. The representative of Brazll, remindiﬁﬂ the Committee that the weport
of the Cc.m’m."c tee of m:psrts had been drawm up at the ezpress wish of the
General Assembly end on the Advisory Cormls steels vecommendation, moved thab
the Committee should refer the raport of the Committee of Ixperts to tho
Advigory Commlttes 'fox'. detalled study, with a request that it rsport to the
Fifth Comritbee ab its next sesslon and thet the Secretary-General be asied
to Turnish the additional data pecessery for such a study including, in
perticulsr, & drelt menual of standard post descripbions,
lL3. Other delegations, however, were opposed to postponement of the metler
and considered Tthat the besic recommendablons of the Committes of Experts
could be implemsnited In the mear fubure, In the view of these d_elega.ticms 3
1% ves clesar that with rospect, Tor example, to proposals concerning tae
organiza'bion and classificetlon of the Secretartat, the Secret@ry-&gneral was
fully competent to take decisions, It was therefors argued that the
Secretarw(}eneral should be responsible for the epplication of the plan end thr
[FPifth Committee



af1e3e
‘Page 2k

Fifth Committee for the exahination of the resulte of such
annlicatlon.. Accordingly, it was oproposed by ‘the repreaentativa
of the Tnitsed States thet the Fifth Commlttee should restrict
iteell to tekina note of the fact thet the Secretery-General
acceptéd.certaiplparts of the revort and had exvrossed his intentlon
of:puttipg_thsm into effect as rapildly as possible. He urged that
other recommenﬂationé boving lmportent budgetary lmplicatlons,
such for example, as thofe deallng with allowances and home leave,'
- shovld be referred lmmediztely to the Advisory Committee for ’
examination and report to the Fifth Committes at the present
gsegglon.

th. At a later stege in the discugsion, the rapresentative of
Belgium.formulatad his prigosal ag Zmllows.

"The Fifth chm_tta@ Qgcides o ra;ar to the Advisory

: COmmittee tha report of ths Committsa of Experts on Salery,
Allovence, end Leave Systems (A/C. _,;/3;1) and the report of the
Becrotary-General (A/C 5/331/add.1) with the request thet the
~Adviaory Committse Eubmit to the General Agsembly, at its fifth
gssaion, its conclusions anﬂ recommardations regarding the quastions
raiged in thoss renorts, including the texta of draft resolutions
end amenﬁments to the Steff Regulations. This text was accepted
by the representatives of Poland and Bra211. |

5. The representative of Censde +hen moved ‘thet the Fifth
Committee should refor the reporis of the cpmmittee of Expertas

end of the Secretary-Genersl to the Advisory Committee for
exemination in the light of the dlscussion which had‘takan placs,
with the request that the latter lhould, as_soon as possihle,
report back to the Fifth Committae on those guestions on which

in its opinion, it was desirable ard pract*cab1a for the General
Asgembly to act at that aession, together with 1ts recommendations
relating thereto, This motion, in turn, was accepted by the
roprosentative of the Uhited_Stétes. After a short discussion

.. the Committes agreed to aceevt the Canadlem proposal as a

substitute amendment to the joint Belgian-Poish~Brazillian resolution
anﬂ;to.prOQeed +0 the vote. The Cangdlian amendment was rejected
5718 votes to.l7, with 4 sbstentions., The joint Belglan-Pollsh-

/Brazilisn proposal



Af1232
Page 25

Bragzllisn _p.‘m;idéal wes then approved by 2L votes 611, with
T ‘ebetentions. : It wis suggesied +that slfice many deolegations
hed not oxpressed thelr views off the substance of the Zaxpert
Gommlttee's ‘proposels, delegations deslring to do so.should :
gend thelr opinidna’ to- “the '-"-,ecrete.ry-General in writings

b5, (a) Although egtion on the report of “the Salery, Allowance
and Lea?e Systems has been postponsd until the next session of
‘the Censral Assembly, the Fifth Commlttee reeffirms the view
‘that 1ts decimion should not be interpreted ms diminlshing in
an;;. wey the suthority vestsd in the Hecretery-General by the:
CGharter to efFect those imsrovememts in the United Nations-
syaten of personnel adwini stration which ave coneistent with
‘the staff regulations end within the limits of existing
:'budgatax'y appropristions.

g_xtehaidn of the Pélais des Nations in Gemeva and eccommodstion
thoweln of the.‘Haadquartars of the World Health Qrgani_zatian

46, At 1ts 230th end 231et meetings the Fifth Commiiies
considered a raport.presented by the Secretery-Gemersl; on .
arrangements propused by him in connexion -with the.extension

of the Palais des Nations in Geneve.in order 1o acequuodate
therein the Headquerters of the World Heelth Orgenization end with

ftheé granting



Afip32
Pa ge e

the grenting of & lease to that Organization (A/C.5/351), In this report,
the Secretayy-Gensral describad.’_a‘pzbject for the provieion of approximately
210 edditional offices- through the surelevation of the Arlana wing, the
construction of a new wing, and ‘inbernel change"fs “in the exilsting buillding,
He further ‘fé‘-poﬁea on the progress’ of nesotlatlons relative to the
accomodation of the Headquerters of ‘the World Health Orgenization in the
Palais des Natlons., The report of the Secretary-Geheral hed besn comsldered
in a prelififnary end fnformal wey by the Advisory Committée whome observations
were seb f67th in 1ts thirby-flrst report of 1949 (4/1160),
L7, The Committec was informed that, since the date of the Sesrevary-Generalls
report, the'Building Committes of the Execlitive Board of the World Heelth  ~
Orgenization had decided to mccept a glft of 3,000,000 Swiss frencs, which had
been 'renerousl;;r offered by the eriss Goverhment, The tokal cosh ‘of the proy|
being estimited at between 3 ,500 000 and },000,000 Swiss francs; ‘the balance
of expenditure which felle to be approVed. by the World: Health Organization '
wduld consequenfly, be of the order of 500,000 to' 1,000,000 Swiss francs,.
As was 'statod by the Advisory Conm:it’aee inn its relmrt accord.ing to the
information fumished t0 - it, the project would nc't; imrolve the United. Hations
in eny a.dditicnal ‘expenditure not offset by coryesponding revenue. The
Bullding Gmm:ni*tea had also epproved mconditionally ‘bha proposed pro.ject
(as aescwihea in par-agraph 1k of afc, /301), end had agreed to the prupo;ed.
terma of occupancv (a.s st forth in par&gra.ph 15 of A/c.5/3ol) Tn the latter
connexion en assurence was glven that nothing in the proposed agroement would
impair the privileges granted to the Internatlonal Lebour Orgenizatlon, with
respect Lo the use of the Assenbly Hall and the Library in the Palais des
Netions, under General Assembly resolutjon 79 {I) of 7 December 1915,
48, Assurences were also given on behalf of the Secretary-General, in respon
to peints railsed in the course of the dimcussion, that the appmprieite Swrias
suthorities had been consulted in the matter and hed given their full
agreement; that due attention had been given to consideratlons of en
architectural end aesthetic nature in drawving up the plans for the proposed
extension of the Palais and that these plens hed taken into account the
extensions orlginally envisaged by the architects of the building; and that
reagonable possibilitles for fubture expanalon had been foreseen,
49, Tn the light of these assurances end of the information received
through the reports of the Secre'bary-General and the Advisory Commlttes,
the Fifth Cormittes decided by 28 votes to mone, with 5 abstentions , Bo
recommend to the General Assembly the adopilon of the resolubion eppended
to this report as regolution V,

. [Meptings of



Af1232.
Page. 27

Meetings of the Economic And Sooisl Council, the .Tmsteeship Counell, and their
Commigeions &ad Commithnts ' ’ '

50. In big foreword to the btudret estimambes for the Iinancial year iYDV
(A/903) - the Secretary-Gensral had made the following observation:’ ‘
.'......‘..a.the riging cost of translation and publication of the
- 0fficiel records in all the orgens is offset only on the assumotlon thab
all o¥gans will heed the recomrendeblons of the third session of the
General .Assemblv that. the number of formal meetings De held to & minimm,
and. that such megbings be held at the headquarters of each orgen. L'he
-Secretariet cammot bes held responai‘ble Por economy =nd fullest adminlstrative
efficiency. if the Ceneral Assembly approprl ates moneys for roteting meeting
places in the face of its own rocommendstions,”
5l. The question of the venuo O'F' megbings of the organs of the Imited. Nations
and thelr snbsia.ia:c-,y- bodles was extensively dlscussed by the T1fth Comnitbee
gt its 196th, 209%h, 210th and 230%h mestings in connexion wilth the budgeb
epbimates for Sections 3, 3b, end &, particuwlerly in relation with the
eloventh seseion of the Economic and Social Couneil, the slxth session oOT
the Commission on Humen Rights, the fourth gession of the Sub-Commissioii
on: Freed.om of Informaetlon end of the Fyress, the third session of thae
Economic Coxmission for Le,’c.in America, and. the mirth ssmsion of the
" Trustpeship Comell, which the Councils had. dacidsd would meet at Gensva
or Montevideo. - Tn its considswation of the matter the Committée héd befors
1t reports. by the Secretary-General concerning the financial Implicatlons
of %hp holding of theme sesslons avay from the headouvariers of the bodles
gonceyned: (4/C.5/318 end 310 Corr.l end A/C,5/319) and the Elgnth tnd Ninth
roporha of 1940 of the Advigory Committee (A/1040, A/LOMEY. Tri commenting
wpon: ‘the esbtimates submitted by. the Secretarv-General. for which It
recomugnied reductions on cerbaln ibems, the Advisory Committes recalled
that 1t had, on more than one.occasion ’ emvhesized the fact that Bhe holding
of sepaione of organs of the United. Nations or the speclelized agencies eway
ﬁw.ﬂaaﬂqu&rtem led In ordinary clroumstences to considerable edditional
expendibuve,
52, - The question of the comvetence of the Fifth Commlttee as regards
decigions taken by other bodles was Trequently referred to, LT was poinved
- ouk to the Committee thab & simllar discussion hsd taken place auring Ttne
firat part .of the . third sesslon of the General Aspemdly, when TAS DIiDCLPLE
involved had been sebtled. The Commithes. regognized that it was mot within
48 competenve to ;!Qmme.dacisinna faken bv other bodles. that belng the
Function of the Gemeral. Asgembly ibself, .But 1t had the rlght, on budgetary
and administrative grounds,.to refuse or reduce oredits agked for ‘the
implementaklon of .such decigirme amd asnld make recommendations to the

General Assenbly sceordingly.,
. /53, The President



Afi232
Page 28

' 53. The Presldent of the Trusteeship Cownoll and, {the Prostdert ui the
Eoonomic. and Social Council being wnavoldably prevented from addressing the
Comrl ttse ») bhe vepresentatlive of vhe Secretary-General, stated the reesons
for which the Councils hed decided to hold & session iu Gemeva, It wes
explalned to the Gommittee taat these decisions had been based’ on reasons
of a politleal, educa"biona.l economic. end practical chﬂmcter. Wi'bh reapect‘
to the Trusteeshlp Council 1t weg pointed out in particular that it wes 'bhe
only primipal organ of the United Nations vhieh had not yet hed the beneflt
of the v T&luable publicity resulting from a session hsld outside Headquarters,
Arguments brought forward in tha aouvne of the d:lscuslsidn vhich was
held on the basls that the main emlmsis of interventions would be on
budgetexy. and, administretive cons:.derations 3 not preclhding, however, other
relevent aspects, mey be sumarlzed as follova, Thosé representatifes who
supported. the reouest for additional credite resu.lting from the decisions
of the Counclls em;phasi ed the ‘deslrabllity of a reasdnable decentralization
of aessions as a npeang of betbter apousinblng the world with the purposes end
aeuivitiea of the United Netlons shd ag a derence against the criticiam theb
concentration of meetings In emy one placa was noli‘bmallv objectionable; the
meln orgens of the Unlted Nationg had held only & Tew SoSSions awey ixom
Headouarters; 1t was essential that the Puilest use be made both of the staff
and of the bulldlng of the United fWations in Geneva whewre, on account OI° Lo
facilities a.vaildble_,_ of ‘_’che. central location and the cllmatic conaivions,
especlally in the swmer months, 4% was p_éssible to accomplish a' heavier
woricload in the same period as compared with New York; the additlonal
e:mendi‘bura 1nvolved wag readlly accepta.‘ble in view or the importance to
the functioning of, .and publicity for, 'hhe organs ccrnce:meﬂ. regulting
from occasional meetlngs outslde their headqa.arters, ‘and the fact that the
neceasity of sending special delegations %o headquartera for. all sessions
was & consldereble financlal burden on many FOVOrnments.
5k, . Renresentatives opposing the request for supplementaly credlts
stressed the following voints: ab & time of finencial stringency foi
most combries expenses showld 'be.confined t0 egsential purposes only;
facilities at headguarters were enbtirely mrFPiatent and the work- could be
accomplished Just as well at Lake Success as elsevwhers: reapons for
hold.ing meetings away From headcuarters should be &d substential that they
outweighed the finsncisl, administrative and otler dlsddvantages to
Governments and the serious dislocatlon of the Setretarldt resuiting
from decentrallzation of activitiss; the uséfulness of having permanent
delegations st Headguartors would be greatly impaired If sessions which
that staff hed teo atbend were held. elsewhé‘re‘; “dnd thet the dociuments,

/often reached



Af1232

Page 20

often reachsd delegatiors so late thht tHére remained litile bime to dtudy
 them adequately before the session:of the General Aﬁsem‘n’lqsri
55. 16 wao in the lidht of this eXchenge of ¥lews thal the Fifth Committes
toolke the following decisions:
At 148 209th meeting ‘the Committee.approves, by 23 votes to 19, with
3 sbstentions a proposal formulatsd by the Chairman, that; from en
administrative end budgetary point of view, the Trusteeship Comcil showld
"hold its sixth session at Geneva. The discusslon on the estimate involved
is ineluded in paregraph 79 beloy, At the 210th meeting the.supplementary
estimate of $93,360 rala:bi.ng to. the eleventh session of 'bhe Eqononic and
Social Councll al Geneva, was rojested by 21 votes o 17, with one abstention.
A supplementery estimate in the amount of $5,610, originally submitted atb
a figura of $8,010 but reduced after the decision taken with respect o
similtansous interpretation equipment for use in Geneve, relating to. the
' gixth session of the Commission on Human Righte in Ceneva vas rojeched by
20 votes to 15. Supplemsnwfy estimates of $20,110 and $3,54%0 respectively,
Yor tha fourth sesslon of .the Sub~Commlssion on ‘f‘reeﬂ.am of Information
ed of the Press and the third sesglon of the Economloc Commission for
Latiu Americe in Montfeviaeo were adopted., With respec'!:. to these two
eatinates miscellaneous - income to a total emount of ?33 650 would accrue
since the total. of the aupplementary ltemn involved representaﬁ, contri‘butim
offereﬁ. by the goverrment of Uruguay t6 cover additional costs of holding
these sessions in Mortevideo, ’
So. At the 196’011 maating the rapresentative of Colombia had announced
t.hat he would submit a proposal recommending to the Economic and Soclal
Gou:;cii!. tliat the wessions of that Cowneil and its Commissions showdd.
not be held in different parts of the world, At 1%s 230th meeting the
Comnittee considered the draft resolubion (4/C.5/L.17) proposed by the
ﬂ.eiagaﬁion of Colombis and reading as follows:
“':?ﬁe_: General Assembly
Considering that, without prejudlsce to the decislons to be taken
by the three Ccumcils, the stabilization of en aﬁnual budget for the
Uiilted Nations plamned for the mmci.mm of economy, ia the eonstant
conoem of Members, '
Reocrmnend.s the Security Counoil, the Economio znd Soclal Council and
the Trusteeship Council to arrange that their own meoblngs &nd those
of their subsjdiary ovzens or camnissions should, as far a.s possi‘ole,
be held at the permement seat of the United Nations,” _
5'?. Several membeys of the Committes oonsid.ered. that & resolutlon in
these terms would serve no useful purpose and tha’c., if aacept-ed it might
'[atfect the




Aj1232
Pege 30

affect the int—ernationa:l. charaste¥ ¢f the Organizat.icn since deciiions
as to the venue of the principal oygans must teke account of poli‘uicel
es well as financial considerebions, Soms delegations held the view
that the‘proposal wes in part contrary to Articlés 28; pavegraph 3, 72
end 90 of the Cherter. On fhe othéf land, “here was considerable
recognition that although the bext should be rediafted, the besic
idea behind this :proposail vag sound in that it intended primarily to
lay down, as a gulding principle, the necessity of exercising strict
economy In the usé of Upited Nabions resources and of avolding any
unnecensary dislocation of thé work of the Orgsnizatiem, o‘bjeétizvas with
which there was goneral agreement, It was also recalled that the seme
idea hed often been expressed Ly the Advigory Commiities, pa.rticularly
in its £iFth veport of 1948, amnexed to vesolution 210 (III) of the
- General Assembly. Furtherfiore, the proposal dld not violate the UhRYTOr
since it wen a mere recommendatlon.
58, The representative of Colombia dld not mress for a vote on his
resolution on the understending that ¥ppropriate reference would be mede
to his proposal in the report of the Committee to the General Assembly.
59. When, at its 232nd, meebting, the Cormittee hefors its examination
in second reading of the estimates relating to the Economic and Socie}l
Council the repressentatlve of France propoged’ the insertion in the poport
- of the Fifth Cormittes of a recommend.ation that, should the Council, af-
ite tenth session, after paying due regard 0 the need for effecting as
much saving as possible; decide to confirm the decision it hed taken with
regard to the location of its eleventh asssién'and of the sixthigession
of the Commission on Humen Rights, the Secretary-Generel should be
avthorized, with the concurrence _5f-'bhe Advigory Commitiee, elther to
melke the necessary transfor between sections of the, budget, or, within
reamonsble limite, to drasr upon the Working Cepital Fund for the purpose
of enabling such meebings to be held in accordance with the desires of
the Cowmnocll, This proposal was rejected by 20 votes %o EL9, with 2
abstentions, o

JIIT



Af1232
Page 31

Sectlon:l. [The Gepoval Assembly. _end .
£0. The Committee .considerad Section. 1. at its 395’@11. 1961::1 208th and

220 meetingss In 1ts veport (A/934), the Advisowy Committes had. indicated
items on which It.belleved.reductions Wwere possible; it had recommenied.
that the'estirates.suhmitted by the Secretary-Geméral for this Section be
refnecad. by an aggregate emount of $168,490, ims bringing the total . to
$1,251,760, whish fimre had besn ecoeptsd by the. Sacretary~Genoral.

Thare was . some-discussion. at. the 195th and 106th meobinas.en 2 fumber of
items, ‘Ineludlng losal jransportation, tolls, less on cafederle eperabion,
conkrzctual .nrim?.ﬂng, &nd. propogels for. further reduchlons. in differsnt
chaptors. of -this Ssction were submitted br the vepresentaiive. of the Undon
of Soviet Soclalist Renublics.. .The orovosal o reduce the item of temporary
assistance by o further $35,000 wag rejected by 2L wotes to.8, with 13
ebstenticns. 'The reductlon of $10,000 proposed. With ressrd. b the item

ef overtime end night d.iffsrential was equally rejected, b;r 17 votes: o

1L, with 10, sbstentions. The nrovosal bo reduce the estimate Tor the
Commlttes on Contributions by. $5 »000. was not adopted, heving obtalned

5 votes dn fevour, 26 egainst, with 2. absaﬁ;ant:tons. The Comnittee did
consider. however. that g re@uotiqn, $11p ) in tha gatimate for

local tpansportetion was possihle, an the a.ssumntim Yhat the prige

lovel ef vantal of cers, which was at vresent $20 a dav. would be
meintained.. Tt was the .opindon of the Commitbes that the United

Netions, since .it provided esrs for delesmtions. showld pay toll

chergos if the pesSsenwers wished to follow a diffarent route From

that over.the "toll-free" bridges, which wes normally Tollowed by

United Tationd cara.

Apexrt from Chapter IV, melating o the International Law Commligalon,.
the estimates for other echapters in tﬁe"Sec'bidn"irera e.acented' as 1*aconﬁsnﬂeﬂ
by the Advisoiy Ccmulthes.
©l. Tha Cormittes nostponed its.consiferatlom.of the estimates for the
International Law Comission and dealt with this matter at Its 200th and
222nd. maetings. Tha Prasident of the ngeral Assembly had transmitted to
the Chairmen of the Tifth Committes , in a letter dated 19 October 1949
(a/c,5/320), the text ef = resolution adopted by the Sixth Camitiee
at its 168th meeting. Approving the peint of view of the Interpational
Lew Commissien, . exmressed -in-paragraph 42 of its report (4/925), regardine
the emoluments of the Comnilgsion's Members and Radherteuws, the Sixth

Camittes requested the Fifth Committee to study these observations,

foeering



Af1232
Page 32

bearing in mird the importende of the work of the Commission, the high
quelifications of -1t menbers end the menner of-their election and, to
address. 1’55 “racommendations to the Sixth Comuittiee wlth & wiewto. 4ts
consid.era.ti@n of - the Bmsndmen% of, Art;lﬁla 13" of the. Statute of-the
Tnternational: Taw Commissioni’ A% 4ty 208th neeting Fhe Fifth Comultiee
hed before.lt a mote.on the dlestion by the Secretery~General (A/C.5/325)
and the: eleventh veport of 1949 of the Advisory Committee {A/1051).
62. 'The, Sgeretery-Gensral poibi‘,ecl out, that in view of the maimre ef thelr
dutles, namely. the performande of vemeeych -amd drafting werk between
sesslons. of. the Commission, -peyment to the Rapporteurs:might be: made on-
a fixed fee basis 8,2 Research Grent, the amount. of thg fee to bs
fdetermined- by therSeﬁre‘bazw-Geneml in consuliation with- the Chairman of
‘the Tnternational Ly Commﬁsa:lom, As %o 'bha remuneration of members . of
the Cormizslen the Secretazry-Gensral indicatsd two sltermatives. The firet:
of these wm:.tld‘-.fbe 40 imcrease deily peyments, thus esiablishing an.
excepllon for thls Comuission e compared with such other groups ag
expert commissions of the Economie and Social Conneils - Ths Secretory-
Generezl, would hesitate, however,to teke such action beoainse. 1% might
create & precedent for- other commissions, The other a.lterna'b:we would
be to compare,:.ss suggested by the Chaiman of : the, International Law
Commlsslon in his- stetement to-the Sizth.Committes, the members of the
Commission, Tor purposes of remunevation and subsistence; to ad hoc
Judges of the Internetlonsl Oourt., Under this system: a3dittonal credits
of the erder 'of $26,500 would be- neceggary. A daily fes of 330 plua.
a subsistence allowence of $20 for each member of the Commissier, amd
an average fee. of $2,000 For each Rappartour would bring-the fotal
amount for emoluments and subsistence to c§59,5Ct0 as compared with the
amount, of 22,500 for subsisience originall:y' recomisnded by the
Advisory Comitise under Chﬂpter Ve
63. The Advisory Committee observed in 1ts report.(A/1051). that the
Statute of: the International Law Comissicn, approved by the Generdl
A.asembly, conteins in- article 13 a provision to the effect ‘that terbaps
"weese ShELL receive o Per dism ellovance at:the sSime’ raté.as-the
allowance. paid +0 mem’bérjs of the dommlsslons "ef experts of the
Economic and Social ‘Counsil; The Advisory Committee *had glvén elose
conaideration to the questlon of gomperability with expert cirmiissions
or sub-commigalons of the Coundily but in view ef the decidfon'taken in
the mattor by .the General Assembly ani %he tefms nhder which the 1tewm hid
been referyed to it, the Advidery Comittee mide ro recomendétion as ragard.s
the rats of subaisteme allowance fized by the Secretary-@eneral at hils
[discretion,



Afio3e
Page 33

diacretion, at 420 a ¢ay. The Adviscry Commlttes, having received evidence
frem the Cha.i:fman of the Initernational Tew Commission who explalned that _
1t was necessary that both the Cheirman and the five Rapporteurs appointed.
under article 15 ef the Staiute should devote congiderable pericds of tims
botween the sessions of the Commission to legal resesrch end drafting,
vecemmondod in the 1ight of all the circumstances that recommended henorarie,
not exceeding 31, 500 in eny one case, be peld during 1950 to the Chelrmen
and each ef the five Rappor’murs of the Qommission, the allocatlon to e
determined between the Chaimzl of the Gommisaion and the Secretary-General.
6k, The Chelrmen of the Inbernational Law %msaion addreseing the Fifth
Committee b its 208th masting drev the ottenbion of the Commliles to
paz'agraph L2 of ‘the Cermisglon's reper’a in vhich the spinion wes expreszed
thet it wowld be in the Intersat of the work of ‘the Comnisslon, 1n order to
enable the 't:I.ms of it= mﬂﬁfbers '1'.0 bo enlisted In that work, thet me’ohoﬂs
showld be exnltxvea_ by which serviee In the Commission might be mede less
onerons financislly. He then comented wpon. the question of compesrison
betweon the International Lay Complsslon end other cemmisslons, end the
recommendations of the Aﬂ.v*lson' Committes enf the Ssoretery-Gensrelts
proposael for a Tixed feas

The Chalrmen of the Advisory fomitee explained the positlon of his
Committes 88 regerds the gquestion of honoraris for Rapporteurs end peyments
to Members. In comexion with the latter, the Advisory Camittee hsd felt
bound by a.z"bicie 13 of tﬁe Statute; 1t waz %o be noted ‘that neither the
Advisory Commitiee nor the Fifth €omittee hed been epprized of the terms
of the Statute before it wes adopted by the Cenersl Assembly. If the nususl
chennels hed been followed the position might beve heen more satisfactory.
The question of +the adeguacy of subsistence allowances to su‘nsidiary bod.ies
wes e matter for 'I:fhe‘ Sacre-hary-ceneral to declde; that question should be
thoroughly reviewed in its entirety by the Secretary-Gensral, in consultatlon
with the Advisory Camnibtes, The Fifth Committee should ba wexy of
attempting to dvaw up & 1ist of mrierlties for the camissions of the
United Netions. The Fif'th Committes censidered the different aspscts
of the preblenm before it., Any decision to lncrease ‘the subsistense sllowance
of the Members of the Internatipnal Lew Oommission or to grant them other
emeluments, would, it was fell, have en.effect sn.the Dbasis of tha arvangement
wede Tor other expsrt commissions. It was pointed oub thet article 13
oentained nething to Juetify e judgment on the resvective merits of the
vericus cammissicns as 1t referred presumably o the system of subslistence
allovencas and *bravel costs. That was, indeed, a matber for the decision
of the Secretary-Gensrel who would take into account the material conﬂitions‘

vrder which the different commissisns hed bo worke. There was & generel feelli
Jthet ngre informatien



Af1232
bare 3k

that more information wes necded to enable the Committes to avrive at @
conclugion that would be satisfactory %o the Members of the Commissimn,
without yrejudicing the gonerel principles involved in the mebhers The
“Committes then deciied by 21 votes to 6, with 12 abstentions, to adopt a
proposal presambed by the reprssent#bive of Cenaio, Aceordingly, the _
Secretary~General vas requestsd to svbmit, In consultation wlth the Advisory
Comnittee, at the esrlisst possible dabe a report on the mature of the
Internationsl Law Gommisslon, 1tz work, the bagis en which Its membors
vere sppointed, and en indlcatien of the 4yps of appointments which its
membors held in their own countrles, Ilnformation comcerning any specinl
activities of 1t Rapporteurs and any factors which would differentiate 1%
Trem other conm:iss:l.éns of the United Nationsz.
65, This further veport of the Secretary-Gemeral (A/C.5/347), vrepered
after eonsultation with the Adviscry Committes, was gensidered by the
Committee at its 222nd 'ﬁaating. The Chaivman of the Advisery Commnittes
stated that his Committee approved the Secretsry-Generel’s conclusions,
These comoluglons wers as Tollowa:
" (&) The question whether exesptions should be m=ade in the
emount of the subsistence ellowences paild to the
nmambers of expert bodies should be answared in the negatlve;
(b) The Questlon whather fees.of same nature should be pald
to the members of the International Law Commlsslon, dwring the
meetings of the Commisslon, beoeuse of eny special charasteristies
of that Commisslon or lits mombers as. campared wﬁh other Commissiens
Tor which subsistence allowances are padid should also be answered
in the negative, '
(e} The question vhethsr special emoluments should be paid to
any membsry of the Commission who, at the raques’c- of the
Gomiasion, uniertake speclal studies between meetings eof 'bha
Comnission showld be enswered in the affirmative.
In connexion with polnt 0, the Seorsbary-General polnted owt thet 1t wos
an eccepbed practice of the United Natlons to pey fees for epeelel reseerch
Trojects in specific technicel fislds, The present cagse was unique in A
United Vations experlence inesrmich as the usual pra;c’eicé was te utilize
- the serviees of the Jecretariat or, wheve that Wwag nob possible, to heve
technieal studies prepaved by outside experits appointed by the. Secretary-
General, Since however, speclel Rapportewrs ave expressly previded for in
the Stetute of the Intermetional Lew Commlssien 1t would neb be inappropriets
 to pey en honorarium to them for the special stndies which they uniertske
ag the request of the Cemis;sion,_:betﬁean weetings of the Cammimnion, ..
Jaith



Af1232
Page 35

" With rogard to the question of emounts of subsistense paid for all
expert commissions, the Secrétary-@ensral stated thet he vas ready to
undertako “the comprehensive study suggested ‘by the Advisory Commit" too in ite
repert (Af1051)s In reply to the questien whother the Adviﬂory Cmit'tae, in
agreoing to conslusien {c) had considered the perticuler case of the
Tuternatlone) Law Comaission or of the varlous commisslons as e vhole, the
Chalxman ‘of the Aﬂ.vism::y Oommittos mede it clear that his Sommities hed
taken & decision on’ e r.ua.rtinular gase and hed no% wished -bo e judice a:ny
solution whish migh‘b be aﬁ,np‘bed i the Putira.

The conclusions of the Seorebary-Gencral contained in peragrephs 18,

19 end 20 of his veport (A/C.5/347) vere adopted unanimouslys

66, During ths further conziferation of the totel budget of the Intormertionsl
Law Commisaion, remarks wers mede with respect to the mrovisien fov
consiltants, Some members felt that in the cese of a Comission composed

- of eminéﬁt Jurists thewe ssamad Irmrﬂ.ly w0 ba any need for comsultants. It
should, moreover, be co:asid.ereﬂ. a:;cessive to apuro‘oriata funﬂ.s Tor consultantie
for the Depertwment of Legal Affefra es well as for the Intarna:bional Law
Gomission. A proposal of the ﬂ.&legation of the Union of Sovies Sooialish
Republics to delete the ameunt of $,000 for salaries and travel of.
consulbants for the Tnternational Law Commission was edopted by 23. votes. to
17, with b a.'bstenti@ns. The estimate for this Chepber tims reduced to
$75,000 was epproved by 43 votes to none , Wwith 1 agba'bention. This smount
Includes a sum of $9,000 providing for honoreris far the Chailrmen end the
“iva Ra.pnortam's of ths Cormission,

67. The financizl implications of the ro-asteblishment of the Tuterim .
Committes had besn considersd at the 212th meoting end & specisl repert vag
submitted to the Geveral Assembly (4/1073) setbing forth that for Section 1
en emovnt of $7,100 on aceount of conbrastusl ln:'in'ting'was involved, The
total amount for thig Section, incluiing & sum of $67,850 on account of the
decision to trensfer reductlons on contractusl ﬁrin‘bﬂng o Bsctlon 28, wowld
thus be increassd to $1,307,090,

At ths 23lst meeting, during the second reading of the udget, the
rapr_egen"ba:biva of fhe Unlon of Soviet Soclelist Bapu‘blics ateted hils objeetlien
to this ftem of $7,100 end proposed that it shoyld not be approved. This'
proposal was vejected by 34 votes to 5, ‘with b abatentions.

68, Tn connexion with en sdditlonal estimate of $26,370 to provide for
financial comnitments relating to the Administrative Tribunal sstablished

by the Generel Assembly et its 255th plenery meeting, the Committee hed befova
1t the twenty-eighth repart of 1049 of the Advisory Committes Which had

/ recommanded



a/1232
Tage 36

rocommended that that amount be appréved. Some discussion tock place et the
231st meeting of the Committee on the basis of celculation of the daily
allowance of fifty dollars for members of the Tribunal recommended by the
Secretary-General. It ves explained to the Committee thet this amount
included reimbursement of expenses and an honorarium for services rendered.
Some members were of the opinion thet this allovance was upduly high'in
view of the status of the Administrative Tribunal es compared to the
Internaticnal Court of Justlce on the ope hand and the Internatlonal Law
Commission or eny other commission of the fensral Assembly on the other hand.
Other members felt thet thers was an aaﬁantial differance between members of
the Internatlicnel Lew commisaion anﬂ those . of the A&ministrative Tribunel
inasmich as the latter had %o act as judgaa ) whila the former werse membera
of a Gommission of the General asaemhly Tho represente.tive of I.iberia.,
howevevr, asupported by other delegations, congidered thet es the members of
the International Iaw Comisaion ahould be ccnsidemd a8 legal experta of the
sa.ms calibre aa nembers of 'bhe Aﬂminismtive 'I‘rihunal all should Beo given
the same daily allowanca, nenely, Tifty ﬁo.u.ars. He therefore proposed that
the aliowence of members t.if 'bhe Inﬁamtioml Tew Commisaion be incressed to
fifty dollars. This proposal would involve &n increase of Chepter IV of
Section 1 by & sum of' $33,750. After further aiacussion the Liberian propossl
weg first pﬁt to ‘the -voter and re;]ec_ted by 29 votes to T, with 4 ahstentions.
The Committes Finally sdopted by 17 votes to 1b, with 10 ebstentions, 2
proposal of the represen‘ba.tive of ‘Polend thet the members of. the Adminlstrative
Tribunal should each receive & per diem of $20 rlus $10 special allowance,
The total estimate relating to the Administrative Tribunal wese thus reduced
$19,870. Consequently, the total estimste for Sectlon 1 was esteblished at
‘$l,326 ,960, This emount was approved in second reading by 35 votes to 1,
with 6 ebetentiona.
Section 2.  (The Securlty Council, Commissions exd Committees)
€9. Section 2, relating to the expenses of the Security Council and its
Copmisslons and Committees, and cerrying excluslvely eotimates for
contractusl printing, was accepted et the 20hth meeting of the Commities ip
the amount of $357,000 rocommended by the Advisory Commnl thee, after dlscusalur
of the centractual printing estimatos as a whols. This estimate was confilrmel
Yy & unanimous vote in Second reading et the 232nd meeting.
Eiaction 3. . (The Rconomic and ‘Social Council, Commlissions apd COmItdttees)
TO. - The Advisory Committee had reconnnended that the original estimates
submitted by the Secretary-General in the amount of $331,460 be reducsd to
$305,000 end indicated possibllities of still further gsavings. The estimate ¢
the Advisory Committee hed beoen accepted by the Sscretary-~Gensral.

/1. ‘The Fifth




Af1232
Dage 37

TL. The Fifth Committee considered this Seohian st S+m 196th, 209th;. 210tk
i CJeUd meseTings. Lne alscussion releted chiefly to the question of
locatlon of meetings of the Economie and Socisl 0étmedd erA fim miheddiame
grgans. This matter has been dealt with in Part IL of thia report,
raragraphs 51 to 55 above.

T2. - At its 196th meeting the Committes approved ‘without obleétilon
Chapters IT, IV, VI-XITI, and XV. '

In examining the estimaten for the. Sub—ucmmissiona on Beonomic

,‘ Develomment-and or Emplc;ymaﬂn and Eﬂcnomic Stability (chmmrs X and XT) -
the representative of the.- ch:amic;n Soviet Sociaiist Rewihlts cbaewed that
these sub-commissions . ﬁe&l'c to a gertaln extent with:the. sers ‘suestiens.
He, therefors 5 auggestad thet the Aﬁvisory Coumittes mid ke Econemic and
Soclal Council should study 'the poaaibility of combining those. two orga,ns.
1t wes pointed out to the.Committee that the Eeonomic: apd Employment
Commission hed alresiy recosmended that the two.sub-commiesions be ‘bolished;
i% wes provable .thet tha Council would teke s decision on this.question.
during 1ts next session.

T3. The Committee adopted by 39 votes to roze, with 5 sbsientions, the
trovosal of the wepresentative of.Indis.that Chavter XIV .should be:deleted
in view of the Tect thet 1t 4138 not appear necegsary for the Fiaeal
Cormipsion, which so fer hed only met c.:nc_s gvery two years, to-hold =2
segsion in 1350, It was stated that the Secretarlet hed. been-given a
suffleciently lerge programms of work arising from .thet Commission's last.
" session to eccupy it throughout the whole of the.year.

T4. After examination of the estimates Por Chavter XVIT deeling with the
Interim-Go-ordinating Committee Tor International Commodity Arrengements,
“ille Committee decided by 14 votes to 10. with 20 sbetentions. to relect en
Australisn proposel te provide for credits sufficient to emebls that
Committes to hold -two sesslong Juring 1950 I necessary.

T5. A sum of $325,350 wes approved by the Committes at its 210th meeting
es the total estimate for this Section. The estimate includes an amount,
~ of $15,460 on account of the transfei of the refuctions on contractual
printing to Section 28, and & sum of $30,110 representing the extra costa
for holding the 1950 session of the Sub-Commission on Freedom of Information
end of the Press in Montevideo. This sum is, however, offset by an equal
amount under Misecsllamueous Incoms slnce these costs will. be borme By the
Government of Uruguay.

At its 232nd meeting, the Committee approved in seconi reading the

amount of $325,390 for Section 3 by 41 votes fo none, with 2 sbatentions.

/gecticn 3a



Af1232
Page 30

Section 3a (Peymanent Caritral Opium Bomrd:
Drugs Supsrvisoiy Body)

T6» The estimates, In the amount of $39,900, for the Permanent Central
Opivm Board end the Narcotle Dymgy Surewisory Body a8 reoommended by the
Advisory Cenmittee, were approved by the Fifth Committee at its 197th
meeying, and confirmed In second. reading by a unanimous vote at the 232nd:
mesting.

Section 3b (Reglonal Foonomic Cormmissions) |
TTe --At 1%8 197th meeting, the Commitiee discussed the direct expenses for
fessions of economio commissions smounting to $50,020 as vecommended by the
Advisory Committee, The larger proportion of the expeniiture for the
Comissions ig included in Soac'bions 20, 22 and 23, where provision 1s mede
for. the. secvetariats serving the Commisaionss In this commexion there arcse
same discussion a8 to the ccmpetence of the Fifth Eemnittaa wi’nh respeet to
+the venua. of organs of the United Natiens. The Goumittee was yeminded of
a simller discussion which had tmken plece at the prévious session of the
@oneral Assembly when the matber had been setiled. .The Gommittee theveupon
approved in first reading =n amount of $50,020 for this Section.

A% the 210th meeting, this sum ves increased by $3,540 after discussien
of the financial implications of the chenges effected by the Eéeucmis and
Soolal Council in the 1950 Calender of Meetings which Hatter s fally deslt
with ih Papt IT of this report. The' additional items for this Ssctlon
resulted from the Council's decision te accept the invitation by ‘the
Government of Uruguay to hold the 1950 Sessicn of 4 Hoonémic Gommission
for Latin Anerice in Montevideo. The sdditional costs involved will e
borne 'by the Goverrment of Uruguey and an emount of $3,51w has consequently,
beer incluied under Miscellansous Tnooms. The estimate fer Seetfon 3 (b)
in the total amount e $53,560 wes unanimously approved in secomd roading
at the Comittes's 232nd meeting.

/Section ¥



Af1232
Page 39

Section 4 (The T:mst‘ees;g‘ Connotl, Commissions and Committees)

78, At 1ts 19T¢h meeting, the Goﬂﬁnittee congidered the éstimates for
Section 4. Dscisions of the mgteaahip Council taken &% 1tg Firth Session
had neceesitated the preveration of sup’olemsntary eotimates by “the Mecrotary-
Generel {4/C.5/317, 318 and 318/Corr.l}, which were'not reflected in the
recommendation, for a fotal estimate of $148,780 for thib Section, made DY wil
Advidery Commlttee In its Secund repert of 1649, and accepted by the _Secretar
General., Having heard & statement from the Presldedt of the Trustecship |
Coungll on the p‘rojacted 1950 Visit..ng Migslon te Trust Terrliorlses in the
Paciflc, the Cowmnlttes decided to postpcne env deéimlen on the estimates Tor -
_Sectilon & until the Advisory Commlbtee hed reported on the Ifimancial
Amplicetions of the Council's recent decisions which concerned not only the
matter of the Vielting Mission but also of the place of meéting of its

-Sixth. Seasion. |

79. At its 209th meeting, tho Committee had befare 1t the Zighth repart of
the Advisory Committee (A/1040) relating to both matters.

As get out in paragraph 55 of this report, & declsion on principle was
taken at that meeting with respect to ths place vhere the Trusteeship Councll
would hold its sixth session, The estimates prepered by the Secretary-General
to provide for the additicnmal costs of a meeting in Geneve had been reduced
b;r the Advisory Comulttes which recommended a supplementary estimate of
536,000 for this purpose, which was accepted by the Secrotary-General. The
ropresentative of Brazil, being of the opinion thet the budget for Sectlon 20,
Geneve Cffice ,' elready included an ‘amount of $10 ,000 related to teumporary
agglstance for a session of the Cousricil in Geneva, proposed that ineteed of
$36,000 only $26,000 should be added to the criginal estimate for the sesslon.
This proposal wes carried by 20 votes to 1k, with 4 ebstentlons, In
cansequence a total of Si?l&,370 wes ‘a.p'._':rovsd. for Chepter I of Section 4. 4t
its 232nd meetling thé Committee heard an explan&ti_on from the representative
of the Secretery-General with respect to this amount of $10,000 vhich wes
actuelly needed to .service the Councll in Geneva, Otherwlse en applicetion
wight have to be made for an mdvance from the Worling Cepitel Fund. There
" ensued & discussion as to whother or not the restoration of thls sum vas
werranted. The representative of Brazil proposed that the epproprlation of
510,000 be restored; this proposal was edopted by 19 vobes to 13, with 10
‘abstentions. The Committee rejected by 23 votes to 1k, with 2 abstenticna &
proposal from the delegation of New Zealand to delete the eppropriations
required for holding the session of the Trusteeship Council in Geneva.

/80, With respect



Af1232
Yaze L0

80. With respect o the 1950 Visitdhg Misiton, the Advisory Comnlttee
recomemlea in view-of the extenmsite araveﬂing involved In thls Misslon,
the aporoval of the Sac“etaxw‘-G-ener&l’a eatima.te of :978 880 Which repreaentec
an increese by $26,880 of the amun*b of $50,000 originally recomnended by the
Advisory Comntttes; The FLTth Commlties approved the sum of $78,880
unenimously. Tt also approved the 'Secrétary-cenéml"s revised estimate of
$12,500, instead of 550,410, for- 1950° in respect of tho 19L9 Visiting
Mission which, ‘neginning in Oéhober inatéad. of December 1949, s would need &
smaller a.ppropriation In 1950 then, was originally antic:!.ya.ted the greater
paxrt of expenditure falling on the 191[-9 budget.

81.' As-a result of $he -above deoisd.ons end of the transfer of the reductions
on Contractual Pri:m;ing %o Section 28 wiich necessitated en amownt of $2,010
to be added to Section 4, the totﬂl estimate for the Section emounted 'bo
$175,750. 'This sum was aepproved in second, rea.ding, at the 232nd meetit:g,

by & vote of 37 in favour, 2 egeinst, with one ebsbention.

fSection 5



I‘;flaag
Page 41

Seotion 5 {Special Conferences) |
82, In connexion with this Section, the Committes, at its 197th meeting,
accepted the recommoridation of the Advidory Cormittee for a provieion of
$16,600,
. Thias estimate wee subsequently incressed to an amount of $53,600
related to the implemsntation of resolutions 238 (IX), 243 (IX) end
- 261 (IX) of tho Economic end' Soclal Council, The Secrotery-Cenerel had
subml.tted estimates in e total emount of $57,000, of vhich sum $15,000 would
fall under Sec‘bion'li, with a view to providing for meetings of experts on
the problem of &lavery end of troplcal housing and tovn planning, end for
the establishment of e cerbographic office (A/C.5/339). The Advigory
Cammitbes, 1n 1ts nizetesnth repowt of 1959 (A/1071) was of the opinlon that
these projects could be cerrded out for e total smownt of $50,000, of
which $13,000 weuld fall wnder 'Se'c“cien 11. The S’ecrsta'ryf«(}enerai accepted
this recomrendation. ' o '
83 .The estimates were diecussed at the Gczmnittes’e 2232'&. msetiﬁg The
repregemtative of the U‘nion of Soviet Socialiat Bepnblics propoaed that the
:L'tama rélating ta the meeting of ex:perts on. tropical housing end towm planning
and to the cartographic office be mot approved It wea understood by the
Conmittee that the adoption of these progaaala would aignii‘y the Comittee‘s
intentlon that the related aotivities be Fcatponetl wntil the followimg year.
On being put to the vote, the estimate for the meeting of sxperts on Blavery,
in the amount of $17,000, ee recommended bj the Advisory Commitise, was
appreved by 37 votea to none, with 2 abstsx_i_’ciona.' The proposal to delste the
ftem of $20,000 in respect of the meeting of experts on troplcal housing end
town plenning was rejected by 20 votes to 11, with 6 ebstentions. The proposal
for the deleidon of the item of $13,000 for ths esteblichment of a
cartogrefhic office, however, wes adopted by 22 votes to 32, with 5 sbstentions,
A% the 23%nd meeting, when Secticn 11 vas being discussed, the matter of the
interprotation of this decision wes relfied. It wae declded that the
Secretary-Goneral would tske into acaount the statemonts mede by the
representatives who had teken pa‘rt in thet discuasien.

The total emount for Section 5, having thus been established et $53,600
ves unenimcusly approved. 1z second reading at the 232nd meeting.

[Section &



Af1232
Page b2

Section 6. (Tnvestigstions and Tnquiries)

8h. At its 235th meeting, the Committes confirmed, by 33 votes to 6, with
3 abstentions, the estimates for Section 6, Investigatlons and Inquirdes, In
e total amount of $3,%17,700.

This total comprised $320,300 for the United Natlons Commission on Korea
(A/1027)3:$TSO,2¢0 for the United Nations Specisl Committee om the Balkans
(A/1092 - the sum of $850,000 originally approved was refuced by $69,800 when
the estimates for the Flald Service were adcpted at the 226th meeting)s.
$50,000 for the Repatriation of Greek Children (A/1092), $452,000 for the
United H&tions Ccmmisaionﬁr and Counoll for Libya, the Advisory Coundil for.
Ttelizn Scmali_and and the United Natlons Commission for Eritrea(A/1109):

All the above cetinates were the gthlect of apocial reports to the Goneral
Aasambly.

85. The Committee at its 222nd and 223rd meetlings, cansidered the estimates
rslating to the United Nations Commission for India and Pelisten. . The Advisory
Camittee, in its eighteenth repart of 1949 (A/1970) had recommended epproval o
the estimates as submibted bv the SBcreta;ey-Ge-zeral (4/0.5/338). Tt had pointer
out that its observations were subject to any decision of policy which the
Security Councll might take, ﬁpon«theﬁraccmﬁendation of the Commission when the
report of $he Cammission would have been submitted to the Counsil, or on

other grounis. The Advisory Comittee also ﬁentioned the question of the methot
of inancing the participation of the United Natiens in the expenses. of. the-
‘plebiscite, if held. The rapreséntafive of the Unlon of Soviet Socialist
Republies was of the opinion that since the decisions of the Security Council
Yogarding the activitles in 1950 of the Camission were not yet lmown, it would
be better to postpons the matter, In any case 1t was impossible to eatimate
ameum’t raquirad with any &egree of scourncy. He, therefore, proposed that the
appropriation for 1950 be maintained at ita l9h9 level of $325,000,,anﬁ that.
the Secretarywceneral woulﬂ be autharized te supplament that swn if it proved
inadequate, by withdraﬂal frqm the Ubrking Capital Funﬁ Other mamhers,
however, held the view that ‘thie proposal did not take into account the aotual
uXponditure in 1549. They felt that the estimate I:eccmnnandad wag. the most
realistic figure that could be givan in the circumstances, and did not favour
the use of the Wbrking Capital Fund as had been suggeated. On belng put to a
vote, the propossl of khe representative of the Union of Soviet Socialist
Republics was rejected by 3k votes to 5, with 3 abstentlons.

The Committee then adopted by 3% votes to 5, with 2 abstentions, the
recamondation of the Advigory Committee that the estimates for the United
Netlons Conmission for Indls end Pakieten, exoluding the expenses of the
Plebiscite Administration, be approved in the amount of $666,000.

/The Advisory




A/1232
Page 43

The Advisory Camitteels recommendation for an additional
appropriation of $49,200 to cover the expenses of the
administration of the Pleblscite for Jamrm and Kashmir was adopted
by 32 vobes to 4, with 5 sbetentlons.

86. At its 220th meeting, the Committes considered the budget
estimates for the Uhited Hétions Cdmﬁission for Indoneals. The
Advisory Committee had recummsnded in 1%ts thirtleth report of
1949 (A/1158) that the estimates submitted by the Secretary-
General (A/C 5/ 356) be reduced from $469,400 to $!+oo,ooo. The
Secretery-General haﬂ accepted that rveduction. It was pointed
out In the report'that the increase in the estimates by
canparison wiﬁh the 1949 spproprigtion of $215,11h wes largely.
due to the inclusion of & s of $253,TOO for travel and
subsistence of military observers in aocc“dance with a resolntion
adopted by the Security Council on 5 October 1949,

The representative of the Union of Soviet Soclalist
Republles, recalling that. his delsgation had objected in. the
Security Counoil to the payment by the United Nationa of the

_ 8Xpenses of alternata,representatlves cn the Commission, was

of ‘the opinion that the Committee should make no epvronriation .
for the implementation in that respect of the Securlty Council.
resolutlion of 27 September 1949, TFurthermore, iIn view of the
gituaticon In Indonésia, there appeared to be no neceseliy to
appropriste funds for military observéra,, Ig view algo of the
faot that the decisions of the Security Council regarding the
activities of the Coﬁmission in 1955 were ﬁot yot lmowm, he.
proposed that the Bum appropriated Tor 19k9 and no more, should
be approved for the Ccmmission during 1950. The Working
Capital Fund coul& provide any supplemsntary gims that might Te
required. Other delegations, however, polnting to paragraph 2
of General Aséambly resolution 231 (III} and the decision of
the Security Council, were of the opinion that the Fifth
Coamittes was not entlitled to refuse the funds fer travelling
and sﬁbsistenca expenses for alternates, The view was
expressed thet pending a declision From the © Sscurity Council,

[any estimate



Af1232
Page Wk

any estimate for the Cormission as a wvhole could only be a
guess; the provisional estlmate recommended by the
Advisory Commitice was reascnabls and should be approved.
The Camittee relected by 25 votes to 6, with 2 ebstentiong,
the proposal of the representative of the Unicm of Soviet
Socialist Republics. It then approved by 29 votes to 3,
with 1 abstention, the provisional epuropriate of $11-00 000
recamuended by the Advispryl connni'ctee.‘

86(a) At its 235th meeting, the Committee considered the
budget estimates for the Palestine Conciliation Commission
and the supervision of the armistice agreements. The
Advigory ﬂmitteé, had recommended in ite thirty-fourth
report of 1949 (A/1226) that the eatimates sutmitted by
the Secretery-General {4/C.5/367) be reduced from $759,000
to $700,000, The Secretary-General had accopted that
redaction. The rspresentative of the Unlon of Soviet
Soclallst Republics, considering that the activities of
this Oomeission should be curtailed, propossd a- reduction
in the estimetes to $500,000, The proposal was rejected
by 20 votes to 6, with 15 abstentions. The Committee then
apvroved by 31 votes to 6,5 with 5 abstentions, the
‘eppropristion of $700,000 recammenied by the Advisory
Committes.

Section Ga. (United Netions Fisld Service)

87. At 1ts 2320d meebing, the Comzities confirmed hy

35 votes to 5, with 1 sbstention, tho esilmate for the
United Nationa Field Service, esteblished in a new secbion
6a, at a sum of $337,000. This estimate has been the
subJect of s special report to the feneral Asgembly

{8/ 1122),

/Seeu;m Ts



Afiens
Pago 45

Bection 7. (Etocutito Of't‘f:'f.&e % the Secretary-General)
88, At 1ts 197th moeting, the Comaittoe .approve‘d the estimates recommonded by the
Advisory Commlttee for the Executive Office of the Secretary-Gemeral in the
amovnt of $496,000, This sum was increased by 516,000 for selaries and wages
after the Committes, ab ite 212th mesting, had reviewed the finencilal
implicatiens of the re-establisiment of the Inberim, Committee of the General
Asseubly. At the 232nd meeting, during the second resding of the budgst
estimates, the roprosentatlve of the Un‘?oﬁ of Soviet Soclalist Republies,
recalling the obJjection of hism delegation.to- the re-es‘ca.bliahmcnt of the Imterim
Committee, proposed the deletion of fhis ameunt of .$16,000. ‘This proposel Wwas
rojected by 5 votes in fevour, 3& sgalnst, with 3 abstentions. The Commlttes then
approved by 35 votcs o none, with 6 a‘bsténtions, estimotes in a totel amount of
$512,coo for Section Te.
T gtion Ta ‘ {Library}
€9« At its 19Tth meating, the Ccmrbtea approved the estimates Por the Libraxry
as recormended by the Advisory Committee in thoe emownt of $449,580. The
Commlttes noted wilth satisfaction from the 'budgat document (A/903) and from the
special ropert on libmry pellcy and the organization of 1lbrary services
(a/c.s/ 208) submitted by the Secretary-Gonoral in- pursiance of the request of the
Fifth Comittee at its 136th mecting, that, as e result of further stud.y of the
gquestion of the proper :Loca.tion of the Librexy, tho Secretm-ceneral had
concludeod that the Library should be abtached te hls Executive Office as an
independent service, obteining genoral pm_isy directives as necesssry from thet
Office. During the sécand'ra_qdj:n‘g'. of the tudget estlmates at the 232nd meeting,
“he Committes -ap?mved mnenimously the egbimates for Section _7"(8.) in the above
nowitt . “
section 8. (Dopartment of Soswritr Council Affalrs) |
) At its 19Tth meoting, the Committee accepbed the recommendation of the
Advisory Conmit ttee that a sum of $822,200 be provided for the Department of
Security Couneil Affairs, ' .

This sum wag further incroasod. by §pl9,000 for saleries end wages, aftor the
Commitiee, at its 212th meeting, had revicwed the financial imlications of the
re~establishment of the Interim Committee of tho Goneral Asssubly.

At tho 232nd meeting, during the second reading of the budget estimtes, tho
representativd of the ITnion of Soviet Socialist ﬁapublics Tor the reason
mentloned imder_ Section.7, proposed the reduction of the total sum previously
approved bv -thig amount of iplQ , 000, 'i‘he proposel vas rejected by 5 vobtes in
favour, 3% egeinst, with 1. sbstention, end the Committes then.epproved by 36 votes
to nome, with 5 abstentions, estimates in a totel ameunt of $841,208 for the
Department of Seourlty Council Affeirs,

/Section 9



L£/1032
Paga bb

Section 9. (Military Staff Cemmittee Secretariat)

9l. The Committee considered the estimates for sectlon 9, at its. 197th

and 199th weetings, end decided at the latter weeting to accept on first
reading the estimate of $197 ,800 recommended by the Advisory Gonunittee s

on the underatanding thet p:c'ior to the second reading the Secretary-(}aneral
would, as proposed by the reprssentative of Soutk Africa ; eupply Further.
irformation on the possibility of the inteagration of the Military Staff
Committes Secrotariet into other Departments , or alte:matively y-of
effecting considerable reduction in these estimates in view of the decreasing
vorklosd of the Military Staff Committee Becretariat.

‘ '92J At 1% 232nd mesting, the Committee consideréd a repért from the
Secretary-General (A/0.5/337), publishing an exchange of correspondonce
with the Cheirmen of the Military Staff cmttee. The commnicatlion freom
‘the Military Staff Commitbes stated thet, im view of the exleting provisiens
of .the Draft Stetute, and more ‘particularly of rule 8 of the Draft Rules of
Frocedurs of the M:Llitary Steff Committes, provisionally a;pproved by the
Security Council om 16 February 1946, end isking into account the security
requirements for the work of the Comnittes in the execution of the tasks
entrusted to it by the Security Coussil in mccordsnce with Article 47 of

the Charter, the Militery Steff Committee comld not agres tao the Integration
of the etaff of its Secretariat with other ovgans of tho Beécretarist of

the United Netioms. The commnication further stated thet since the
Military Staff Copmittee was 2 subordinate orgen of the Seaurity Council
(Article L7 of the Charter), it wae unsble itself to determime the workload
of its Secratariat.

The Fifth Camittes was Informed both of thé extent of the 1949
activitios of this Secretariat pertaining directly to the specific functioms
of the Military Steff Committes, and of the degree to Which it had co-operatsd
in assisting other departments during 19%9. In the latter connexion,
an undertaking bed alreedy been given thet whenever not engsged in ite
special activitles, members of this Secretariat would at all timss be at
the disposal of other departments to assure their full employment. It
wag also -pointed ot to the Committee that it hed not been thought possible
to make . .any reduction in this budget, although the necessity for econcmy
was fully realized,

'The reprssentative of 'the Union of Boviet Sccialist Republica
considered tha'l: the Fifth Committes should. take no decisicn on the esiimates
of this Secticn without knowledge of the views of the Secarity Couneil, of
which the Mili‘ba.t:v S’taff' Committee was an orﬁan. Several rapresentatives

Jwere of



Lf232
Page 47

wers of opinieon that the Committos shoikld act with ceution as the security
factor in the work of this staff was Tery importent end that e reduction

in the pumbsx of specielized technical staff below the minimum reguirements,
if such stafr wes nob readily replaceabls, was ill-advised.

' The meprescniative of the Unioem of Sonth Africa, although fully aware
of the epeciel difficulties ccnfrdnting the Milltary Steff Commﬁttee
coneldored thal a question of prineciple was involved, The Fifth Committeo
cou;d.not sulhworize a certain numbsr of steff members for a unit of the
Secreteriat, and at the same fime stipulats thet those staff members might bo
employed elsewhere, He vas, however, wllling to modify his proposal for
specific reductions in sitaff members in the sense esg suggested by the
represgntative of Belgiim. Fe then proposed that the estimate for Section 9
be reduced by $53,000. This veduction was accepted by the Fifth Committes
by 19 votes to 10, with 8 abstenticns.

The total estimate of $1ik,800 for Section 9 was approved at the
second reading by 32 votes 0 none. with & ebshentiana.

/Ssction 10



Lf1232
Pag= 48

Secticn 10. (Dspartment of Hgotomic fffairs)
3. The Coumitbes considered thé estimates for the Department of Economic
Affairs b its 197th, 198th end 199th moetings,

. The oxiz :lnal est‘T Inetes of the Secre tary-Genoral Inciuded e sum Of
$2,519,400 fov this Sectlon. The Advisory Comaittes, while recognizing
thai "-espo._snuili'ty for the constent growth of the budget for this
Depwrhuient oy meinly with the Member States which propose, or participate
in the ‘aibp?ioﬁ of, new. pi'og;fmss'in the Economic.emd Social Councll emd
1ts cormnias,:.ons ‘had reached the conciusion that, as new tasks vere offseb
to a 1arge exuan’c by the compla’cion of projecte assigned in earlier years,
there was no -ustilcation for 30 of the nsw posts reques'ed by the
Secretary-General. The Advisory Committee indlcatel methods by which, emd
arces wherein, savings could be echleved, end recommenied that tho csbimate
for the Depertment be epproved in the emewmt of $2,296,400, a reduction of
$223,000,

‘The Secvetary-General hed consilerel the ftems concerned end hed
deciiel he could accept some of the reductions; he was una‘ble , hovever, fo
eccept a reduction of $142,000 for established posts emd of $1k,000 for
consultants, the difference thus belng reducel to a total of $155,000.

In support of his reviged estimates, emounting to $2,452,470, the
Secretary-General submitted e speciai memoranium {A/c.5/30733
oh. Scme members of the Fifth Cormittee considersl that in view of ‘the
difference of opinion between thie Aivisory Committee and the Secretary-
General, which placed tlie Commitbee in a 3ifficult positlon, the question
of difference shouli be referred back to.the Advisory Comaities for Further
consiieration end discuaaion: between it én’l the Secretary-General. Hovre_ver;
in the. i.igh'b of the docimentatlion subnitted end the ore) statements mede. by
the Chelrmen of the Adviscry Cormitbtee anl the Assistant Secretary-General,
the Coumittee sgreed that the facts were evailable and sufficiently cleer
fer & decislon to be reached. withoub recourse to such & poocedurs. It was
pointed out to the Committee that the Initlal. ecstimates reviewel by the
Aiviscry Cormittee had been prepared on the basis of work progreﬁmsa a8
foreseen in the spring of 1949, Since then, the Economlic end Sociel Coumell
hed ascigned new dubies to the Depertment. Severel delegations took the
Yiew that st least paxt of these assigmments wes caunterbalanced by tesks
compleoted, end that the Advisory Committee®s estimetes shoull be congidered

Jeufficient,



L1232
Fage 9

suffiecient, Morawer, should 1% appesy :I,n the course of the year that the
proposeﬁ reductions were eXcosslve, then the Secretary-General hal meny
sefoguards 2 protect the Departmeu‘o i‘:.zm‘ﬁc:.ally s oither through transfer
of credits within the section, or betusen sections of the budget with the
concu':'mnr-e ox tha Adn,sory Comittea, or- similarly through recourse to the
Worklag C&L Lied Fund :E'c}r specific end authorized purposes. The 3ifferences
in the ewns irvolved (ebout 6 per cent of the total requested for the

- Depaxtment) reprossnted the margin 'c;f'savings on eppropriaticas which
-eXxporlence had shown eould normally be achieved. In general, however, the
Conmiittee appued. the principle that ths. 'bu:lget should provide sufficient
credits to ensble the Department ad.eqwa.taly to perform its dubies, many of
which, partioniarly in comnnexion with the activities of--the division of
Economic Stebility and Development end of the Statistical Office, were of
a continuing nature.

95, In the course of the dlecusslon,. the representetlve of Australls
submi'bteﬂ. a proposal o incraase the emmmbt recowmenled by the Advisory
Cormittee by $103,600 to & total of $2,500,000., rswemh members supported
’chis comproemlse figures, iudicating, Lowever, that within thet emount, the
work devalo‘ping from decisions of the Economic anrl Sociel Cowncil at its
ninth Session, as now foreseen,.. showld be carried. outb...

The Sacm’eary-General was glgo asked for sn sssurence thet the
comments of the Advisory Committoe in 1t report should be noted, and .
applied wherever possible. 'i‘he Secré‘baxyét}eneral cozjmiﬂ.eradf the Australlen
proposal end evenbially informed the Cormittee that he could accept the
amount of $2,400,000 on the wmderstaniing that the precise application of
the conssquent cubs should be his responeibility. It would be necessary
to retard certain perts of the progreamms of the Depariment end the required
sevings would be achieved by delay in vecrultment of staff. Only in the
event of any extraordinery and unforessen expenditure wovld any demend be
‘made on- the Working Cepitel Fundl. Finelly, the Comithee was assured That
careful consideration would be given fo.the observatioﬁs and suggestions
mede by the Advisory Committee, altliough the Secretary-Gemeral was vmable
to agree with some of them &nd to the. remarks male In thé' course of the
discussion in the Fifth Commitbee. |

Jone of the



4{1232
Fege ‘50

One of the tembers of the Commltize polhted out that the imnovetion of
glving the Secrebary-General the power to apply reductions as he saw f£ib wae
a policy which made detailed conéideratian of the budget estimates by the

- Fifth Commitine meaning"_essh Several meubers shtated that they were o;:posed t
eny comprowias;. this was an arbi‘rra.ry solutlion ané would, theoy felt, lmpalr
the preatlizs of the Fifth Committee. The Commithbea should accept the
recoarencation of the Adviscry Commititee which hed studlsd the sublect
taoponghly st had mede wellsconsidered suggestions. Other delegations,
however, we;ccms&‘thé proposal and its acceptance by tha'86cretafywdeneral.
On teing put to vote, the Australlan proposal was adopted by 28 votes to 10,
vith & abstentions, ' |

_ Accordingly, the Commifitee approved estimates for Section 10 in the

. amount of $2,400,000, on the understanding that it would lsave to _'bhe;
Secretary~General the precise epplicaeticn of the resulbing cut in his .
roviged ostlmates so that the wlews vhith had emerged durieg the debate in
the Comuittes would be given mractical effect to the fullest extent possible
consistent with the fulfillment of the Departuwent®s work programms for 1950.

The emtimates for Sectiom 10, which ha,d_been 'subseque;itly increased
by $50,000 to a total of $2,450,000 following the Committee®s decision
'relatiné te the ‘tra.nsfer of reductlons proposed on Contractual p:vinting,
ware unanimﬁusly approved in second reading at the 232nd meetingc
Hecuion 1l (Eepa;tmsnf of Social Affairs)

96. The estimates for the Tepartment of Social Affairs wers corsidered at
the 199th meeting. The original estimates of the Secretery-Gemsral included
a sun pf-$1¢7Q0,00d for this Sécﬁién,. The Adviscry Committeé had recommende.
& reducticn of $165,500, making a total of $1,53k,500.

It had seemed t0 the Adviasory Committee that meny of the projects begu
in 1946 and 1947 hed outlived their value and urgency in relation to uore
important tegks in the social field. The observetions it had made with respec
o' the work-load of the Department of Economic AFfairs applied with equel
force to this Fevertments Thie pninted to the desirability of & review by
tﬁEKSecretaryeGehéral, ;n:consultatioﬁ with the eppropriate policy organs,
before the prepsration of the 1951 estimates. - The Advisory Gomm;_ittée' further
observed that work in the social £ield is so broad that 1t cen in fact be
limited enly by financial comsiderations. The Advieory Committee hed exprossc
the confident hope that if the staff of the Department were increased
by the nime new poste the Committee recoumsnded for approval, 1t should be

/possible to



Af1232
Page 54

possible to cops with lmporbant now work 1f full ettention was given to
gr;or%tiea of work ard propsr organi*atibn of ‘the Depaxtment, and 1% indicated
sevoral possiiilities for the ei #fsctuabion of economiss.

The Secrstery-General had conslderpesd the itews concernad; heving conbludef
that he couid ot agree with all the observablomm of the Advisory Commltiee
ard conld noh ccenph all the cuts it proposed, he hed prepared revissd
estilaates, wsguesting a restOratioﬁ:of $117,000 periaining to Established
Posts ‘and - Coreultents (A/bo5f300) .

Ths totel revised estlmates amounted 4o $1,651,500, thus narrowing the
area of didegreement to $117,000.

9?' In the course of the diecussion on the 1950 work programme of the
Iepafﬁmsnﬁp soms delogotions expressed the opinlon thet the experience of the
Secretariat over the last four ysars should have developed to the extent

where any ree3onable increaee of wnrk, ag comnared to former years, could be
readlly abscrbed. They did nnt agrge with thm contentleon that the
recdmmenﬁationﬂ of the Advisorj-COmmittee wonld adversely affect the work to
be done epd the siaff should, therefcre, bs kept at the 1549 level. Although
recognizing that considerable tasks had been lald upon the Secretary-General
and that some work would have to be deleyed, those delegations Felt that

there would be no.harm.in postponing gome of the bapartmentﬂs astivities as
the most lmportant work in connexicn'ﬁith certaln program@es had alrsady

boen cavried cuts Morsover, the activity of the Depértmsntg though of lmmense
value, mest perforce ve limited by financial considerations, The Soclal
Commlssion, at 1ts uecembar seasicn, would establish 2 pricrity list for
soclal actiwities, and those indications could bs used as & guide In
detorminitg the order of priority of the Depsrtments works. With a streamlined
organization, the Departmont would be able to absorb some more work. Thoy
noted the assurence glven by the Chalrmen of the Advisory Coumlttee thatb,

if that Committee's recommendations ware found in 1950 to interfere with the
Seorstary-General’s respoﬁsibilities-umﬂér the General Assembly’s instructlons,
the Advisory Commitiee would show itself anxious to cdme_to his assistances
They fherefore gupported the recowmendations of the Aﬂ#iaO;y Committee. |

Jother delegations



Af1232
Page 52

Oiter delogatlons were of the cpinion that there sheuld be no sidwdown
in the Depavimentis activitles all of which were of the highest importance.
Mhe Secrei wy-Goneral had declarad thet he was wnzble to porform the fasks
laid upon kin within the amount recamsnded by the Advisory Commitiee and
they,‘tharﬁfhva, felt that the Secretary-Goneralts revised estirate sﬁpuld be
accavied. [ea Fifth Camnlttee should make the nesessary appropristion to
enavls the lcpartment to implament the resolutions of the CGeneral Assemhly
and ihe Econouile and Sociel Council, and should not pass its respcnalbility
for declgions regarding Imown and foreseen oxpenditures to the Advisory
Committes, ‘

98. A campromise proposzl by the representative of Indis to accept the
Adrigsory Comnitteets astimate on the explicit understanding that thatb
Comittee would grant additiomal funds if the Secretery-Ceneral wore
unable to £ulfil his comiiments within those Iinits, end a proposal
submithed by the represenuative of Gzceeca to appropriate a btotal of
$1,600,00® for this Section, did nob reach a vote, since the Committes
deciied by 21 votes to 16, with 3 abstenticns, to accept at the first
reading the revised estlmates of tLe Sanretary-@ensral; The sum
recmmsnded by the Advisory Comuitbee was thus increased by $117,000
to a total of $1,651;,000. It was the understanding of the Comnittee
that with the exception of the specific ac'hi_v‘itia which the Secretary-
General bad E*t,a.tg'sﬁ ke could not carry out within the 1imits of tho
budgetery provision, the additlonal activitles devolving feem the declsiona
of tho Teonumic and Social Council taken at its ninth ssssion wers
adequately covered. This amount was Increased o $1,689,500, as a
result of the Committes'!s decision with respsct to the transafer of
reductions proposed on contrectual printing to Section 28.

99. At its 225rd meeting, the Comni‘ttee considored an additional 1tem
of $13,000 recamendsd by the Adviscry Commit‘bea, after conslderation
of the estimate submitted by the Saereuy-caneral (4/¢.5/339),
compexion with reselution 261 (IX) of the Econcmie and Sccisl Cdumil;
regarding the co-ordination of cartogra:phic gervices of the United
Kaotions, the speclalized agencies and interested sclemtifis organizations
(4/1071)« The costs related to the esteblishment of a cartographic
servise within the Depariment, as had been stated'previoualy on behalf
of the Secretary-Genoral, could not be absorbed within the budget

Tfor Sectlon 1l as approved so far. The representative of the Union

of Soviet Soclalist Republios, being of the opinion that the activity

Jahould be



A/1232
tuge 53

ghould beo nostpoﬁed s DProposed the fejectibn of thé 'requestea amount

of $13,000. The proposal was carried by 22 yotes to. 12, with 5 abstentions,
the' unﬂerstanding being that, consequently, these particular activities
shonld be postponsd until the following year.

‘At the 232nd meeting, the x:epresenta'hive of Brazll proposed that
the dccision with respect to the establishmént _of' a cartographlo
servibe bs so interpreted that the Secretary-General should be

uthorized to use possible zavings in the 1950 budget for thig purpose.
This propoaa.l was supported by the representatives of the United States,
the United Iﬁngﬂom and Chile, but opposed by other repressntatives who,
al'bhough ‘:-"1!:' o ouriginally voted in favour of the granting of credi'ta
for this servicor, were of the copinion that the proposed ;procadura
- wah msmmd budgetary practice and would amount to the unsettling of
the work of ‘the Fifth Camittee perf_omed so far. The repreaerrﬁ,ative
of the United States then aluciﬂa'ﬁad his undsrstonding, which ves

that if the establishment of the service had no financial fmplications,
tha ‘Becretary-Goneral wounld be authorized o proceed to the ogtablinhment
‘of this mervice. The Cmi’o‘cee decideﬁ that the cpinions volced should
bo recorded in the report. of the Fifth Gommittea in order to enzble the
Beorotary-General to take them into congideration.

The Committee then approved umanimously, in second reading, totsl
patimates of $1,689,500 for Section 1.

Section 12. (Deparitment for Trusteeship and Information from Non-Self-
Eoverning Territofias) ‘

100. At its EOGth meeting, the Cmiﬁtee uranimously s.ccep'bed the

' recamendation of the Adviaory Cammittes that a sum of $932,800

be provided for the Department For Trusteeshlp end Informatlon

from Hon-Self-Gowrning Territoriee._ This ammmt was :I,ncreased o

$933,000 en ‘account of the Committen's decisian with respect to “the

trengfer of reductions proposed on contractual printing to Section 23,
The Committes appmved at 1ts 237nd meeting, in second roadlng,

vy 39 votes to nome, with L abstentlon, e eatimates for this Sectlon in

the emownt of $935,000.

‘[Seeticn 13.



Af1232
Page 5h

Section 13. (Department of Public Tnformation)

10l. The Gommittee consilered the estimates'for the Dep&i’hnent' of Public
Informetion at its 200th snd 2018 mée’ciﬁgs_. The Advisory Commltbtee h,éﬂ.
vecopmended that the estimates originelly submitted by the Secretary-Géneral
be reduced from $3,355,000 to $3,19%,000, a total reduction of $161,000.

The Secreﬁta:c:y'-Genaral hed decided he could accept some of the proposed
reductions bub wished for re_sto;*a’dion of & swmn of $112 ,000 pertaining to-
established posts ($50,000), official travel ($5,000), end redilo services
($57,000}, bringing the total of His vevised sstimstes to the amount of
$3, 306_,090. In suiaport of ‘his.iamosal the Secrotary-General had submitied
a memorandum {A/C.5/309).

102, Tho Cormittes discussed the progremme end activities of the Department
from & double aspect; firstly, in relation o General Assembly resolution
13 {1}, and, seconily, from the point of view of the eggregete cosbts of
information activities a8 compared with the total bu,.get.

The opinion prevailei that resoluticn’ 13 (1), (trenamltting to the
Secretery-General for his informetion ani consideration the recommendations
ofAthe Technical Advisory Comittes on Tnformaticn) was to be considered ag
@ generel dlvective rather then as a firm policy which showld be »igldly
aiherai 0. Although several delegations held the view that ectivities
should be maintained, éspecia.lly for the benefit of those éountries where
informetlon medle were not yet sufficlently developed, ~ they felt that s world.
public opinion thoroughly informed about the United Naticns would help %o
assure the progress of tThe Qrganization. Other de:baga.tions, however,
glthough paying tribute to the eble manner in which the informaticn prograw
was carriel. out , Wwere not comvinced of the desirability ‘o'r' vsefwlness of all
of the Departuent's activities. Moreover, they felt that the emount regues?
for Informatlon purposes would constlitute a d.isproimﬁioﬁa‘be j_nértr of the totui
budget especially as this activity, the importence of which was mot denied, wi
not one -of the substan‘bial activities of the United Nations. The creﬁ.its 0o in
gran‘hei ;or this encillary activity. shnuli be ccmensurate vith the means eb
the disposal of the Unlied Nations, a prevequislte that was the more
oompelling es most of the Memher States were faced wi'bh a sitvation of
finenclel stringency, espécia‘.lly‘ ai‘tér the recent devaluation. The
recomendations of the Advisory Commlttee which had shown the way for
echieving econcmies withont impairment of the decisions taken by the Gemeral
As-semhly‘a'ﬁ previous sessions, should, therefore, be welcomed, and it hed
still to be proven that the sum of $3,19%,000 recommended by that Cormittes -
vas inedequate to cover fully end efficiently the information programme.

/103. On behalf




afizia
Prge 55

103, On behalf of .the Secretary-Geheral 1t was explained that he was unable
to-accept turther edjustmente in his revised eotimates. In the course of
the conalderation ef the 1950 epbimaten, 'several delegations egreed with the
view expresasd by.the Advisory Committee &8 to the doubtful value of the
Opinion Huxrvey involving an axpenditure of $36,500 for | established posts ¥
end en Australlan proposal to supprese this pu'blica.tion wos can'ied by 25
votes to 20, with four a‘nstentiona. A8 & resulb of this decisicn, the
Secratary-Gersral®e revised estimates were peduced to $3, 269,11-1&0.

10k, Following dlscussion on the question of radio services, the Committee
wag of the opinlon thet nothing should be done to reduce the Hime allotted
for brosdcasts in unofficial languages. Although it realized. the tecknical
and contractual aspecta of the ‘troadcests in official 1anguagea » Wlthin the
total estimates for radio services, the Committee wished that every effort
be made so to. corclude contracts for the troadeasting programme for 1950
that the promortion of radio time ellotted to unofficial language troedcasts
would not be Iinjwriously. affected.

105. The differences still ezisting between the total .emount of the Secrefery~
Sonerel's new proposal, and the smount recommended by the Advisory Committee
represented & sum of $75,440 including the balance of $13,440 in the sum
requested for restoration of established posts, $5,000 for official travel,
and $57,000 for radio services of which $45,250 was releted to broadcasts

in wnofficial lansueses. The reprosentative of Liberia submltted & proposal
to inorease the amount recommended oy “the Advisory Coumittee by $55,250 which
sum covered the 445,250 for unoffical 1angua.ge broadcasta, the restoration
of which ped been mreviously proposed by the repraaen:hative of the United
atatea.

The COmmittea Tlrat re.jected this propoaal of the Secretary-ueneras wv
mmse he emount reccmmended by the Advisory Committes by $75,440 to 2
fotal of $3,269,440 by 27 votes to 21, with 5 ebstentions.

Tt then vejected the Liverien proposal for en increase of $3%,250 to
& total of $3,249,250 by 26 votes to 23, with b abstentionse

The proposal of the repreaentative of the United States of Americe
+0 increese the Advisory Committee's rocomuendation by $45,250 for the
specific purpose of mainta.inin.g rafilo aervicee in unofficial Jﬁ.nguagea,
sccepted by 31 votes. to. 6 with 9 abstexrbiona ’ and the total estima:bes for
Section 13 were accordingly anmroved ab a sum of $3,239,250. This amc:unt
was: incressed by $25,000 to $3. 26k 1250 following the Comlttee tp decibion
with respect to the tra-nsfer of reductions prm_:oaed on aontractua.l printing
to Bection 28.

/106, At the



Af1c3e
Page 56,

106, At the 232nd weeking, the represetitative of the Philippines proposed
that the pubiicetion of the Opinion Survey be combinued in 1950, implying
an incresse of this amount by $36,560. This reversal of the Committes®s
previous decision wes not na.rried. The Committee then epproved in second
readinz by 30 votes 10 1, with 10 pbetentions the satimates for- the Department
of Public Inforwaticn, in the amount of $3 $ 261,250,
Sae,tion ih. (Jeﬁrtment of Le@l Affairs)
107+ At 1te 202nd meetmg, the Co:mnittee s.ppraved the  estimates reccm;enﬂeﬁ
tv the Advlsory Commitise for the Rapa:z-tmant of Lega.l Affairs in the amount
of . $527, 3004
Romerks were mede by members with respeot to the grading of the staff
of the Department end to the costs of the registration of treaties and the
,publication of the Treaty Series.
The Committee received the espurance, on vehrlf of the Secretary-Generul,
that the comments of the Adviaory cCrmmittee in peragrephs 115 end 116 of
ite mscomd report of 1949 to the (}enﬁral Asseunbly (A/9311-} would be carefully -
studied in order to a.scer‘bain whay ecommiea in the budge:b of the Bepﬂrtmn’b
~might be sffected. The Comnittee noted “that, particularly in cornexicn with
paragraph 116, cancerning the registration, tmnslation and prinbing of the
Treaty Seriles, the Secreta.r;y-c-eneml would submit & detailed report to the
Gemral Assembly at ita’ £ifth sessiom
Buring the second reading o:E' ‘the budgeth estimates at. 1te 23211:1 meeting,
bhe._COmmittee a.pproved unanimously estimatea in the above amount for the
Popartment of Legal Affairs,
Section 15. " (Department of Conference axd Gersral Services)
10B. The estimates for the Department of Conference and {uneral Services
wers under conaidération at the 2021151 and 203rd 'meétinga. The Adviecry
Committes had racommended that the estimates originally submitted by the
Secretary—(}eneml in the amount of $8,928,700 be reduced by $341,500 to &
sum of $8,587,200. While noting improvemente in the organizatiom of the :
,Depar'bment, the Advisory Gommitﬁee wes of the opinion that thers wes B't-ill
gcope for further progress, for i:ns‘t.a.nca by improvad co-ordination w'.l.th the
Geneva Office in the n:ca.tter of conference planning. The Secretariat ‘should
endeavonr o arrengs & more even diatz-ibution of meetings ovey the yeer and
the Commitiee was coni‘ident that, in view of the disturbing increéase in
axpendltwrs, Member Statea would rea.tiily a.gree to & more rational- planning
of conferences (from the polmt of view both of timing and location) es e
condition precodent %0 the evonomical servicing of conferences. ~The Commitbes
balieved that economies were possible in several divisions and potated out
whe?s in its opinion, re‘d.uc‘bibna should be made.

/The Secretary-Genera



A/ 1232
Pags ST

The Seoretary-General afber further sﬁuﬂy of the Advisory Committee's
recommeniations, liad ‘weached - the conclusion thel he could mceéph a1l of the
pl“oposerl réductions with- the. excapticm of that pertaining to establiched
poste for which-he regvested & reauoration of $310,000 {a/cC. 5/311) .

109, The Fif’sh Commnlites: discissed. the anticipateﬂ. workloa.d. for the
Department In 19‘}'0 end, the relatecl gtaff rsq_uirsments. It was recognlzed
that the volume of Work to be carrled owt by the' Department, such ag for
instance the number of meetings to be serviced enﬁ. of documents to be
translated emd. printed, could to. a 1arge ex‘c.ent not be curbailed by the.
Dsna:ctment. ‘Beveral delegations pointad out however, thet this Départment
lent-1teell botber than others to. Mptation end the use of initietiva.
Here was e lavrge field for the application of the principlas of sconomy,
efficlericy sni co-ordination referrel to during thHé gemeral debate. The
' hopa'waé'expl‘eimeﬂ. that careful conslderation woull be glven by Tao
Eecr%ary-&eneml to -the ccnrmen'bs or questions af basic alministration
regariing whilch the report of the A_viso:c'y Gcmmi’ctee ‘vas very pert:l.nen'b.
Some delegation.s cbgerved that mich of the la...ge-scale work that had to be
done during the first yeawvs of the existence of tae TUnited Nations was now
" a%-en eni; end on the bagls of experience pained a stabilized orgenization
end volwme of expendliure should be possible. After members stressed the
meny uncertain factors in zesessing ‘the woi'kiqad‘of thé Department end tLhe
‘hecessity of providing for a sufficlent margin for "peek-periods”, it was
" stated thet es far as the. anticipated number of mestings was concerned,
there was no basls.-for eny substantial increase in 'bha estinates, There wore,
however, other importent factors in the q,uesticn of woirkloel end these might
have been move-clearly setl-out in the originel ‘buiget documénb; 1% would
be useful if in the future more ﬁ.ataa.ls vere given, eni also & table of
{tems of fizéd expenditures vhich cowld mot be subject to wediwthion. As the
Chelrfen -of the -Advisory Ccmmi'h'hee hed stated, “the work of %he. Department
was of iirect emd immedlete ini:erest to a2ll the renrasenta’sives , @all the
- orgens end all the officlals of the Sacretariat, some menmbers fearasd thab
slthough the d.ifferance 'between the reoomeniatim of ‘the Advigory Committee
anil the revised estimates of the Secretary Ganeral dmovmted on.‘.l.y o glightly
more then 3 per cenl,: the Secreta:qr-(‘reneral would expeilence great
"41ff1culty-in mainﬁaining, satisfactory aer\rice through the De;parb:nent.
' Wnhile socme membera were therefors of ‘the opinion that his revised estimates .
gshoull be accepved, or at leash en. intamed.iate figure, such as. +hose
proposed by the delegation of Cemede and of the Philippines, others held
[he view



Afise
Page 58

the view thet the ‘smount recomerided by the Advisory Committee should be
conaldered sufficient. I in the course of the yesr thls was Toun} nob
to be the cese; there would be several méans by which the Qecretaxwﬁ%ﬁeml
could cope with such en emergency, such as trensfers between Sections,
walch wonld make 1t unnecessary. Y request excessive contributlons from
Membey States. * The Chalrmen of tho favieory Committeq had a]:fead;y stated
that that Committes would be wllling to approve such tranéfers, as also
eny edvence from the Working Capitel Funi which wes Justified under the
prcrvisions of the General Assembly resolution concerning unforesesn and
' extraordinexy expenses, In this connexion there was a dlscussion on the
right nse of the Working Caplital Funi. The Committee felt that the
ap?roﬁriation Tor the Depafment should 1tself reflect an aﬁ,ecma:te
provision for the ectivities it was required to carry out. It was
racognizea , however, that although the Working Capltal Funl shoull only be
maje evallsble for unforsseen and extraordinary expeniitures clearly noh
anticipéﬁea. when the bulget estimates were prepered and reviewel,
smergencies might arise when the General Asaem‘biy’ was not in session, end
the Working Capital Fund existed to meet such coubtingencies.
110. The Committes proceeded to a vote on e different proposels before i%.
The Sscretary-General's reviseld estimates were 're_.jscted. by 32 thes '
to 3, with 8 ebstentions.
The Comnlttee also rejected & proposal submlitted by the delégetion
of the Philizpines %o increase the emoynt vecommenised by the Advisory
Commlttee by $180,000., Tha regult of the vote was 15 In favour, 2l against ,
wlth 5 ebstentions.
A proposal made by the delegation of Cenadm, however, %o inorease’
the eati‘ma.'bes of the Aﬁ.viaory Committes by a sum of $130,000 was caryied
by 25 votes to 12, with & ebstentions. A total estlmate of $8,717,200 for
the Da:parment of Confersnce snd General Services was. accordingly approved.
This amount wes subsequently increased by $1L 000 following the
Committeets declaion to tremsfer the reluctions praposed on contrectual
printing to. Soction 28. A further sum of $10,000 vas aided to provide
for consultants for the preparation of necessary arrangemen‘bs Tor the
esteblidiment of & Unlted Nations Postal Administration.  The Advisory
ﬂomnii:tee hed recommended epprovel of the Secretary-(‘zeneral’ g estimate

ot that figure {A/1155).

[The total



Af103p
Pege 59

The total estimstes for this Section,- thus amowiting to $8,731,200 wers
approved in decond reading by the Fifth Cammittee at its 233rd mseting, by
a vote of 32 in favour, 9 against, with b abstentiona.
Section l6\l (Deggrtmsnt‘of Aﬂ§;§;§$rahive anfl Fivancisl Services)
111. The Committee, at'its EOhth meeting, approved the total sum of $1,720,000
Por Seotion 16 which had been recommended by the Advisory Committes, At the
233rd mae‘bing the Conmit"bee approved unanimously this amount in second reading.
Seotion 17, (Common Steff Coats)
li2. Neting a'b ita 20Lkth meeting that certain adjusiments in the total amount for
Camion Staff Costs would Tollew from 1ts previcus decisions, the Committee.
deferred consideration of this Section~

When the matter was taken up agaln, at the 211tk meeting, the Committee had
bafare it revised estimates submitted by the. Secretary-Genoral (4/0.5/323) which
el a total requirement of $3,888 000, an incresse of $61,000 sbove the amount
reconmended by the Advisory Cormittee. This incremse was the consequence of the
pertial restoratlon by the Fifth Committee of same of the reductions recammended
by the Advisory Committee for Sections 10 to 16. The Committee unanimously.
approved the increased estimates for Common Staff Costa. L

At the 2331'6. mee'bing, the Cormittee manimously confirmed this decision.
Section 13, (Cummon Servicea) .
113. At its 20lth meeting the Committee reviewed the ostimates for- Carmon
Services, noting that the Advisqry,Committee‘had.recommended,a_proviaion of
$2,110,300 for thie Section. In reply to.a question comcerning obligations of
the United Nations In regard to the Lake Success buildings, et the explration of
e lense, the Committee was informed that the Secretary-Gemeral would submit a
Teport on this matter to the Gensral Assembly at its fifth session. Estimates
‘- the Qbovp amount were approved in first reading.

The qumittee apprOVed ﬁn§nimnu51y in second ysading at its 233rd meeting
estimates in the emount of $2,110,300 for Comon Services.
Section 19, (Permanent Bquipment)
Lk, Also at its 20hth meeting, the Camnlttee approved the estimates for
Permanent Equipmsnt in the sum of ¢2hl,800 recomended by the Advisory
{ i bhes.,

This ﬂacision vag confirmed by a unanimous vote at the sscond reading
of the budget estlmates, at the 233rd meating of the Camittee.

fSagtion 20.



Af1232
Page 60

Section 20. - (United Nationa Office a.t Geneva)
115. The Committee considerdd Ehs ostimates for this Section et its 207th
and 208th meetings.

The orlgina) estimates.of -the Sacretai'y"-‘;}énﬁral included & sum of
P4y 342,000 Tor the Office al Goneva., The Advisory Committes had recommended
verlous reductions, in an egdresate emount of $246,550, thus reducing the
total estimates to $4,066,050. Tt had récognized the difficulty for the
Secretery-General to forecast, with any reasonable dogree of accuracy, the .
total mzmber of meotinzs to be tield in the Geneve O:t‘fice, apd 1t indiceted =2
number of other factors which a.ccentuated tnis estimating ﬁifﬁculty. The
Advigory Committee trusted that the Secretary-ﬂ—eneral would do . all In his
power to Securs & move even diaﬁri‘bution of mest-ings over the vhole year,
‘both. at Geneva end in New York. “The Adv:taory Committee Purthermore dreir
" the a.tte_l;tion to the total direct apd indlrect costs of the Econonie
Commission for Burope; 1t indicated measures which would lead 4o
considerable savings.

The Sacretar;r-ﬂeiﬁeral had rev‘iewéﬂ his estiiztes, but hed coneluded:
that, although he could accept soms of the mropesed reduct.ions, ho haed to ask
for restoration of a sum of $190,550 for specific purposes, as set forth |
in his memorandum (A/C.5/310).

In consifering’ this Section the Committee had also before it a genmeral
policy statement on the use of the Eurcpeen Office (4/0.5/322) submitted by
the Secretary-General at the requesﬁ of the Committae. This paper indicated
1.8 the 1950 canference programme of meetings t0 be held in the Geneva
0fflce by United Nations bodiea and by the speclalized agencies.

116, The Committes Tirst held a “gehoral discusaion on this Section in ths
course of which a nugber of guestions were raiged such as the ‘schedule of
uwestings; the work-load of the staff; the admission of ¥isitors to the
Palals des Natioms; insta.lia;tion of simultensous interpretation equipment:
use of the building and of common Services ‘by the specialized agencies;
accommedation of the World Heslih Organization, the question of whether -or
ot certain msetings should be keld at G-eneva and of the justification of
the extra costs involved. This last watter has been fully dealt with in
Pery IT of this report, paragraphs 46 %o 1&9.

117. The Committes bhen consideped in detail the different Chapbers of
Section 20. In comnexion with Chapter I, General Services, several members
considered that the explanations of the Geneve work progremme were not as
clear as they m.ight be; it was desivable that in the fu‘ture the meeting
Schedules were prosented in such a way that the Fifth Committes would be
able to exercise fully its euthority in the matter of the progremme of
meetings hjiméeﬂimﬁbi'ﬁant sdministyative and finencisl factors were involved.

/The Committes -



6y 0238
fage ol

The Committes rejected, by 22 votes to 7, with 8 abstenticns, the proposal.
of the Secretar,y-General that.a sum of $20,000 bo restored for Chap'ber I.
It also rejected, ‘oy 20 votes to M4, with 4 abstentions, & proposal from the
aelegation of the Union of Soviet Sociallst Republics to restore the amount
of $16, 000 reguested by the Secretery-Qensral for established poets under
this Chapter. The estimate as recommended by the Advisory Committee in the
emount of $1,872, 740 was epproved by 30 yobes to nome, with 11 abstentions.
Arter the Committee, at 1ts 210th mesting, had voted a;gaiﬁst gupplementar;
oredits for the eloventh sessisu. of the Economic and Sdeiel Council to
covene in Gancva (parsgreph 59, atove), aireduction of $30,000 was epplied
to this sum, lsaving e total provision of 31, 8i2,7ho.
118. At 1ts 207th meeting, the Commitbtes also comsidered the estimates for
Chapter II, ini‘orm_ation Services at Geneva; for which the Sscretary-General
hed requeotod restoration of $25,200, meking e total eatizate of .p125,050:.
The Comnittee was informed that the reduction in - posts’ recommended by the
Advisory Committee would seriocusly handica.g the service. It took the view,
however, thet since the opening of new . information centres should have
resyltel in a decrease of work for the Centre in Ceneva, there was no -
.iustif:i_.cationr for tha restoration reguested by the Secretary-General, and hig
proposal to sdl en apount of $25,200 to the estimate recommendsd by the
Advisory Comuittee was accordingly rejected by 25 votes to 5, ‘with 5
sbstentions. The Committes then epproved the total amouns of $99,85@ for
Ini'orurhlon Services, as reco&mndad by the Advisory Committea, by 34 votes
to none, with 7 abgcontlons.
119, Baually at ite 2CT7th meeting, the Commlttes approved, unanimously, the
estimates for Chapter [1I, the Secreterlat of the Permensnt Central Opium
Bomrd and of the Nercotlc Drugs Supervisory Board, in the amount of $53,410
es recommended by the Advisory Committee and accepted by the Sé’cretary-ﬂ}énsral.
120, At 1%s 208th Amﬁeting, tha. Committee reviewed the estimates for
Chapter IV, the Economic Commlesion for Burope. A differsnce of $96,250
tetwaen the Advisory Committests recommendations and the Secreta.ry-(}enaral's
retised estimates was involved, relating to established posta and consultantsa
Although there was gaheral recognition of the high quality of the work
of the Commiazion, particujarly of its research wo:rk, it was feli Dby noms
delogations thet the Cozmission should be reorgenized, not only for the sake
of sconomy but also gs & ma’tter of efficlency. They’ considered that the
Advisory Committee had rede & numhar of commendable suggestions, and thet 1t .
wes important not to canfuse the valne and nature of the work produced by the
Commlsaion with the q_uestion of -whether the work could be done with less
expen&i'bure. T&king into account the indirect cc ey 1 vas apparent that the
Ackel coste of the Commission emounted to $2,000,000. The work of the

_ fcommission should



Af1232
Page OP

Commission should be confined to those fislds im which effective
international-action could be taken on the regionsl. plane without-duplicating
the work of -fumtioml.commisai.ons end swveciallzed. agencies.

It-was suggosted that the Bconomic and -Social Conneil. at she time of
reyiew of the Regilomal Fconomic Commissions, snould haye .before. it a
stztement on the.full costa of these Commiesions, as well es & commentery
by the Becretary-General on the.adminiatrative guéstions referred to.dn ‘the
Advisory Commlttee's second report of 1gho (a/93k) .

Several other daiamtiona s howsver, comsidered thet the reduction.
resommsnied. by -the Advisory Commlttee wes ton sovere in this case. That,
Committee's comments in paregraph 175 of i%e report; apgoercd somewhab
restrictive and that the Pifth Cormittee showld not reducs credits for this
regional commismion to & polnd which would riek impeding the Pl
implementation of the Commission’s functions &3 et out in Resiolttion 36, (IV)
of the Economic and Scoial Gowncil mch bed established its
121, The Commlttee then proceeded Lo e #ibe en the propodale #ubmitted in the
course of the discussion. A propopal from the delegatich of the Union of
Sciviet_ Soclelist. Republics. to eliminate the appropriation for the Frankfurt
Lieison Office was rejJected by 27 votes to 7, with 4 abstentioﬁa.

A proposal, by _the repregentetive of Brazil to reatOfe‘ oniy half the sum
reguested by the Secretary<Gensral ernd so diminish & tendency to perpetuaté
a'gctiona the work of which hed been mgely completed d1ld not veach a vote
since the Nomnittes decided by 23 votes to 16, with 2 abste;lﬁiow, to adopt
the revised estimetes of the Secretsry-Gensral in a totel amount of $1,007,200.

Also &t its 200th meeting, the Committee accepted for Chapter V, Common
Staff Costs, by 30 votes o nons, with 10 abstentions s & restoration requested
by the Secretary-General as rovised on ascount of ﬁhe decisions taken on
preuoue Chapters. A sum of $12,6{}0 wag involvedar The total estimate
approved for this Chapter thus amounted to $61..}600.‘

122, At the seme meeting, the Committes accepﬁed the estimates rscommended by
the Ae.v:!.aory Commlttee for Ghapter VI, Comwon Services, in thé amount of
$320.000, by 33 votes to none, with h abatention:, having prbvioual:jr re jected
£ revised estimate from the Becreta:t‘y-ﬁenaral for restoration of $25,000.
123 At ite 207th meeting, in cougidering the creditk for Cha.pter yII1,
‘¥ermanent Bquipment, the Comiiftés had sdopted by 13 votes t0.12, with 150
&hatentions, & propoaal by tha ﬂélbgation of Bmﬁil to restore a sum of
$40,000 for the pumlme of dimaltansons interpretation equipment to be used
- in the Geneva Ofﬁaai IH #es pointed out to the Committée that there was
little proapetf‘b 68 the équipment currently being uzed et lalke Success. becowlkg
evallable for indtkiistion et Geneve after-the tranafer to the mew

[Beadquerters,



Af1z32
Page 63

Headguarters. 'The acsurance was given that the noseibility. of mrrchasing
such equipment in soft currency countries would be exvlored. Tle total

) estimate aphroved £op Chapter VII was $161,100.

124, As & result of -ths ehove decisions the total estimete for Section 20,
United Natloms Office at Genevs, was approved at first redding 'in a sum-of
C$h, 186, 900+ To this amount was edded a eum of 38,500 on account of the
trensfer 'of reductions on contractual printing for Section 28, The Committee

confirmed the total figurs of $4,195,300 by & umenimons vobte in Sbeond
raaﬁing &5--1ta 233rd meeting.

[section 21.



Af1232
Page &l

Section 21. (InPormabion Contrss)

125, The esbimstes submitted by the Searetary-@eneral for BSection 21 in
tho emount of $858,400 had been redveed by the Advisory Committee %o
$839,559, Apart from its comments and recammendations with respech to

the budget estimates for this Section, that Commitbes had slse mubmibted
in 1%e Sscond report of 19k9 (Afgsh Pext TIL, pars 250-263) recormendations
on the astivities of the Ihfommatiaa ﬂentres which were the result of an
inventigation of that matter follpming the depision of the Gameral Assemhly
at lts 186th plewary meeting an 11 Desember 1948 (4/798, par. 30). 'fheme
recamendations related to the steffing pattern, categerles of staf?,
priority of functions, matiomality of heads of centres, Waghington
Information Centre, admiﬁiatrativa errengenonts, accounting methods In

the Centroe, and cabling expenses,

126, The Fifth Comittee dealt with the mabter of Information Cenires,
which 1s = subject that falls within its competence both as to substance
ead fimanolal implicatioms, at ity 20L, 205, 210, 211 and 22Lth mestings.
At the 204th meeting remarks were made with rospect to the mumber of mtaff
of the larger Centres, dglay in the establiskment of the Peheran Centre,
the amount of oabling expenses, possibdle sevings through devalustion, end
the Washingtom Centre, Agreement with the reeommendstlons of the Advisory
Cammittes in peregraph 261 of 1ts yeport, dealing with nationality of
heada of Cenlrem, wae also expressed. The Committee aﬁprnvedAby 36 votes
to none, with 6 ebetentionz, at the first reading, an smount of $839,530
a8 recamended by the Advisory Committee for Secticn 21. Tt also took
mote of paragraphs 250-263 of the Advisory Camitbtests report.

127. Durdng the diacussion the delegation of Iikeris had propesed that the
Fifth Sommittes ehould approve the esteblishment of an Ixformation Centwe
ia West Afries, and he subsequontly submitted a dreft Yesolubien to that
effect (A/C.5/1.19, which the Committee had before 1t at its 26%th meoting.
The representative of the Uniom of Soviet Soeialish Ropublics suggested
that the Becretary-Ueneral submit o memorendum on the possibility of
netting up two Informntion Gentres im Trust Ferritories, ons dn East Africs,

- the other in West Africa, the appropristions Por these additicmal Centres
to ho obtained from eavings resulting from decresse in atefl of other
Tnformation Centres in countries where there oxisted alveady adequate
means of information. .

‘ Yhe Secretary-Genersl sumitted a-report (AfC.5/321) ineluding
entimates in tho amount of $37,660 for a Centra to be located ia Liberia,
t0o serve West and Equatorial Afriea in ascordange with agreements to ba
reachod with the appropriate authoritiea, and algo, with similar
roaervatioma, for.a second Centre whieh waulﬁ bo lotated im Eagt Afriea

[to cover




AJ1230
Page 0D

to cover Tast Afiican Tervitoirlesi The estlmate for this Cemtre amomnted

to $34,700.

128, A¥tsr & dlscussion at the 205th meeting.of the propriety of conslderation
by the Fifth Committee, without gpecific referemce to it by another

Coimittee of the question of establishing as Inforimtion Centre in a

Hon-Self- -Gmrarning Territory, the Commitiee decided to reques’c the Advisory
Bommittee to ropor'b o8 the Secretary-Generalls estimates regarding the
satablishment of an Informstion Ceptre in Liberia only.

Thé Tewth report of 1949 of the Adviscory Committee (a/1047), considered
by the Fiftk Coninittee at its 2101;11 and 211th mee'binga s -pointed out that
the acoepbed practice had been that, -on aﬁministra'bive and budgetary grounﬁs,
the Initilative in regerd to the estsblishment and location of a particular
Bentre should rost with thé Secratary@enaral. A departure from thet
yractice might, by constituting a precedent, have extensive financial
consequenves. The Advisory Comittee scoordingly recommended. that the .
‘\S'éd’x'etar;r—ﬁenaral should study the "ﬁholé ’Question,'.having.'rega:d.'to_the
pointe raised in the ccurse of the discussion and, in pariticular, to the
obsorvations of the revresentative of Liberia, and should report to the
Genaral Assembly st 1ts £ifth regulsr session., Several delegations stated
that they eonsldered sympathetically the substance of the Liberion
wogolution but could not agree to It hec'a.use of the procedural quesgtion
it involved. They consldered thet the Advisory Commitiee had acted
correctly in submitting the recormendetions of its Tenth report. However,
they expre_ﬁeéd the wish thet the matter be further studiled et the current
gesslon. The Camittee decided that the Seeretary-Goneral and the Advisory
Commltbee shonld review the wholo question 61’ establishing a second
Information Cenrtre in Afrisa with particular refercnce to whether its
estzblisiment was Judged advisabloe, the extont of the area to be served,
and the econamies which might be offected elsevhere In the total budget
for Information services to offset the resulting costs, This action was
aeeeptsble to the Comittee, as a whole.

129, At ite 22kth meeting, the Committee hod before it the estimates and
conelusions of the Seexetary-Gemeral (4/6.5/349) and the Twentieth report
of 1949 of the Advisory Committee (A/1085). °

The Advisory Committes had taken note of the Secretary-Goneral's
rescrmendation that a new Centre be established In Monrovia for the
purpose of serving the Republic of Liberfa. Any proposals for en extension
of the Jemtrel's activities to other parts of the region would necessarily
e the aubject ef'nagotia.‘b:lons with the administering authorities in the
region, es & atep antecedent to budgetary comsideration by the General
Aceenmbly. \Adﬂsory Cormittee mted that the Secyretary-General

/congidered it



Afreze
Page 65

consldered it .was mot possible o finandé the new Centre without an
edditional appropriation of $20,290, ; Nev@rtneleas TOS KAVISOrY LUlllLuues
hoped that, in practice, 1t might- prq‘va possi‘ble to meet the adai’cional
regquirements out of savings, alther bﬁ Section 13 or on the budget
gensrally. The Fifth Committee then decided at first reading by 32 votes
%o nome, with 2 batentlons, Lo increass the appropriation for Section 21
by $20,290 to a total of §$359,840. The representative of Ziberia, expressing
his satisfactlon at the deciaion takon, withdrew his propesale

130, The delegation of Poland observed thab during the second reading, his
dglegatinn would meks a proposal to reduce the to’ta;. apprapriatlon for
Bection 51 by $20,290, without prejudice to tue ewtuvlislwwnt of a new
Centré in Liberie, the costs of this Certre to be mat fren aav;nﬁs obtained
through reduction in gize . of the larger existing Centras. A pronosal.to
this ePfoct evtmitted st the 233rd meeting of the Committee was aceepted
by 15 votss to 6, with 12 abstontiona. The total estimates for Section 21,
1n the smoumt of $839,550, were then approved by 31 votes to none, with

2 abstentions.

/Sectione 22 end 23




Afiz3e
pege &7

Scobiéng 28 and 23, (lecnemic Gemmission for Asis snd the Fer Tasts
Foonomic, Commission for Latin Amsrioa)

131. Ssotions 22 and 23 wers considersd at the 221st mseting of the €ommitiee,

In 1t9 Second yeport of 1949 (A/934) the Adviscry Committes had taken
nots of the fact, that the Eeonemic and Sociml Council will make e speclel
voview of. the work of the reglonsl sconomlc commissions; 3% believed 'bheref@re
that pemding this review, the prefersble course would be to seek to achieve
stability at approximately the present level of costs, It indicated certain
steps that might be beken in the Girsation of eooncmy,

The Advisory Gammittee veduced the ordginal estimetes of the Secretary=
General as follows: fer Section 22 (EGAFE) from $621,900 to $598,700; for
Section 23 (ECLA) from $464,500 te $449,500, The Secretary-Gensyal hed
‘atdepted these reductions. Thesa FTlgwes vere increased to $598,850 anmt
%50,500 respectlively, fol'l.ot-r:!ng the Fifth Commlttee's decision to copsolidate
the reductionz on contractual prin'bing in Section 28.

132, In conseguence of decisions of th_e,,Economio and Social Council at Itg
ninth:sesslon, revised estimatos had heen submitted by the sacretaryfaeﬁgral
(afc.5/324) ana reviewsd by the Advlsory Comittee in its Thirteenth report
of 1949 (A/1056),

For Seotion 22, the Seoretary-Gensral had requested an additional .emount
of $83,000; the Advisory Committes yecamenied -that this sum be reduced to
$48,000. Tor Sgotien 23, the Seoretary-Gensral hed submitted a supplementary
estimate ef $75,000, the Advisory Committee recommeniing that this be
reduced to $33,000 | |
133. Several delegations expressed the view that an inoreese. in appropriations
was necessaxy 'bp- glve those Economic Commissilons every opportﬁnitj to achieve
good results and to meintain them at a high level. In this ecnnexien, the
delegate of Poland supgested thet some fmprovement in the documentation of
the Gommission could be effected through cleser co-ordinaticn with Headquerters
Tt was alee pointed out, hovever, that the Secpetery-General himself had
ascepied the recommendations of the Advisory Committese which ¢euld be
considersd as wall-founded..

With respect to the supplementary item for the Eccnomis Comission for
Latin Amexrien, the Advisory Committee had recammended a reduction of $13,500
in veapset of the travel and subsistence allowence of the trade exports for
vhem moetings in Santiego were plammed. As the English text of the relevant
resslution of the Cammission wes not very eleaz';, thers ensued discussion es
to whether or net these experts wers to be considered as government

/ Te pPresentatives;



Afi232
Page 68

representatives; 1f they were so, thett {',he #élovant. yarts of Genoral Assenbly
resolution 231 (TIT) were epplicable and no veimbmﬂseman'b should be effected,
otherwise a precedent would be established which might be Followed by

similer bodies, - The Committee wes informed that the Executive Secretary

vould himself appoint the experts 'coms:meﬂ.;, on the suggestion of govermmonts,
‘He had been aslked by the Comiiswion to sall informal meetings of experts from
countries heving similar trade pfom‘ema. It was nob ne'ﬁesgarily'the intentien
thab ell 24 okperts showld be called together at once, The representative

of Prazil comic".ersd that the group in qhestion was actually a g:-oup of experis
selected by the E“&ecutma Ser.,:m Lpry ani ‘not delagated by the va.rious
gove:mman_ta. Thele was, in his epinion, & discrepancy between the explamation:
given by the representative of the Seorstory-Scneral and those contained In .
the Advisory Gomities's report. Heo would support the estimates submitted

the Secretary-General.

The Committes, by 34 votes to 8, with 4 gbetentions, approved the
Seeretary~leneral's revised estimates of 5686,850 for Section 22 (BECAFE) ,
involving an increase of $40,000 over the Advisory Comnlttee's recommondatien,

By 41 votes to 3, with 4 ebstentlons, the Commltiee approvsﬁ. the
Sscre‘t&:'y-(}eneral‘s revised estimates of $525,500 for Bec‘bion 23 (ECLA),
involving en inorease of $42,000 ever the Advisery Sommittes's recommeniatiens

‘These Tigures were conflirmed in-seeond. reeding by a unanimeus vote a%
the 23314 masting.

/[Bection 2h.



Section 24, (Hoapitalitﬁ')

134, The mcomandation of the Advisory Committes, that the ‘estimates for
hombitality be avrroved.ir the smount of $20,000, was accepted b;r the
Cortiittee a%-ite.205th moeting. and this decision wee confirmed In ascond
reading.by. & unenimous vote &t .the 233rd meeting.

Sectlons. 2;_ 258 _and 29b. - (Advisory Soci Walfdre Functlons; Fechnical
Asa}atstnce for Economic Development; In'hemational Centre for Training in
Public"ﬂdminiatratim)
135, A% its 205 moeting, the Committee considered the eetlmates for
Sectien 2%, Advisory Soclel Welfare Pungtions, Sectlon.25(a}, Pechmicel
Assistence for Econamie Developrint, and Séction 25(b), Internmaticnal Centra
for Trairink in Public Aduinistretion.
‘WithrPespect: to' Ssctions 25 end 25(a), the Advisery. Committes had.
approved the estimetes es prowented by the Socretary-Gemerel; for
Beoticn 25(b), 1t hed recommended &’ refuction of $10,000 relating toa
proposed grext: The Advisory Commlttes drew the attention to matters suck
a8 participetion in coste by reeipiemt governments, and the uncerteinty, at
the time of writing of the report, of the relationship bf ‘the technicsl
assistance Trogrerme to the larger programmo of tecimica) assietonce then
before the Ecohomic amd Socisl Council.
136. Tlié Third Comritthe not yet having taken a decimlon as' to the besie on
vhich the Advisory Soclel Welfave Servicss should be continmued, the
Cemmitioe discussed this matter in the light of the relevant rosolutien of
the Economic ampd Soclsl Counell; if wécessery the appropristion would be
subsequently roviewed. In sny case, it wes recognlized that the gueatlom
‘Whethsr this activity wWould be on g permanent or continmuing bYawis or mot
did ndt fell within the FIFYH Committee's competence; .on the othey hand,
the gusetion of the actual epproprietion to be decided aath year for as -
1gig ac the activity continued vas within the Commlttes's competence, awd
this mmx could very’id smount sceérding toe the particular finencidl
circumstanoces of the Orgenizatitn as foreseen by the Comiittes lm ety yeer,
Several delegatichs asmoclated ‘themselves with the observétions of the
Advisery Committes with respect to the Hesirabliliy of “lhcrbesing Tinencial
s perbioipation In the progremie by govebmusnte cunforned wnd the part to be *
ﬁlﬁ?e&f '%“y the Secretary=Féasral In thit sdmestiony JEI ek o
dolegations ‘béﬂsi".ﬁ.m:‘ed that conelderatiog of ther 27
'Ad.’ﬂ'ﬁaofy Soclal Welfare Ssr¥ica: Eaoninl lines. wael e s bubive review
of the praogramms by the Third Commlcse, the Cuwwivtas Jwcldel 10 epprove:
8t 1t8 Tiret veadihrg dh approrridtich-of $635,900 for Section 25, “the ’
eutinptes of the' Sodretery-Genera) with whick the Advisory Comnlttee hed

g guthn Tor -the

agreod. [The represeatetive



af1238
Page [0

‘The reprementstive, in reply to & point reised by the repreaantativa
of Australisj. promiseﬁ that the Secratary-@ener&l would bear in mind the
ponaibility df a t¥emefer of Section 25, 25(a) and 25(b) to the Technical
Assistetice Hudgeb. Furthermore, thess Sections would be cerefully studiec
in connestich with &evalua'bion snd the utilization of soft currencles.

137. Tn Srnnéétion +ith Teclmical Asgistence for Beonomic Develogment, it
wes politet vtit- 46 the Committee that the programme, which derived from:
Generel Asserbily Retslution 200 (XTX), had beem unanimously- enddrsed by the
Secend Committes.

The SecvéberyiBenerdl hed recomionded en expenéion 6f the DFogreime in
1950 68 oombdraed With 1949, Tt Was tHo ¥iew of the Committes that, 'Since
an increaced level of activitv umdes this heafinz in’ 1930 hed szenerel
support, an oktimete in the smdunt provofied by the Secréteryetoneral wae
Justifiad‘

The Cdifndtbes aproved an cotimate for 1990 of 539,000 TOT HOCTIOR I8,
a8 sutmltted by the Seeretarv-Gemsral erid recémmended by the Advieory
Comritteo.

138. m cmectim with the Taternaticnel Centre for Hraining in Publis

dminiatrat‘ion, the Advisory Committee had ‘epproved the ostimates of tlia
Secretary-aeneral subject to a reduction of $10,000 for & gramt to the
Trternationel Institute of Administrative Science at Brudsele &g, apartl _
from other comsideratioms, it belleved that such & gramt might constitute an
enberrassing procedent. |

The representative of Vememela proposedl the restoration of this ivem,
in clrd.er to obviate the diifﬂculi;y which the A&v:s’:ﬂory Committes hed in'view,
1t would be upderstood thet the amount in g_uestion would be 1i the nature’ of
e ccm'traetual pamt to be used :E‘or the financing of the Inﬂtitute's
Comit‘bee on Administrative Practices. In thie memner there would be no
a.emger 'of # precedent being created.

The Chelrmen of the Internetional Service Adviiory Boerd referred. to
the Secratary-@eneral’s re;port on International Facilﬂ.tiea for the
Pramstion of Training in Public Administration (E/1336), ‘Section D,
parvegraph 3 (d) of which exyrossed the opinien ef the Beard thet & modest:
Btart nhould be mede, thus avolding the risk of fallure through ever-exptmsim
as well as the duplicetion of existing treining institutions and i’anilities.
The Board., vhich had o:aJ.y oxamined the programme 'to e carried ottt by the
‘Cenire, had made a minber of suggestions with respect to activities” t5'be
wedertaken, '

3y 28 votes to peme, with 12 abstentions; the Committes approved the
reBrtaration dreposed by the representative of Venezuela -with -the above provis

[ehe Committee



Afi232
Page 71~

The Committee then sppraved intal astimates in the amount of
$149,500 for. Section 25{b).

At 1t . 233rd meetine the Commdttee confirmed by & wviemimous vole Ttne
above smowmts for Sectionms 25.and 25(g), Seftlom Z5(D) belng epprovea oy
32 votess to none; with 5 gbatentlions.

Section 26. (2ransfer of the Aesets of the League'n;f Netlong to the_

Duited Nations)

139. At 1ts 205th mesting the Committes approved en appropristion of

$533 768; réprosenting. the .emount of. the secand emd Tinel ir\B‘hEl‘fﬂﬁnt of

credite which. undey péregreph 1(b).sf Resolutiom 250 (III) of the (eneral

Assenbly, are due to certaln Member States in respect of the sssets (other
~then vermanent cavital agsets) of the Leagie of Nations, trameferred te the
~Unlied Naiiopss

This decision tme confirmed iW Second resdine by a unanlmous vote et
the 23323 meeting.

Section 27: (Intermational Court of Justice)

140, Thé Comitbes considered the. estimetes for the Tntermational Court of
Justice at its 205th end 206th mestings, epproving in first resding the sum
of $633,965 for Secilm 27, recommended by the Advisory Committee and
accepted by the Court withdut’rpifejudioe eitheyr to the decislon on the
epplicapian of the Staff Assessment Plan to the Registry.of the Cowrt, to
which referemce is made in peragraph 29 above, or to the effect of
devaluation of curremciss on the selaries snd allowences of the Judges end
the Registrar of the Intermaticnal Court which is dealt with im paragraph __
of this report.

It wes pointed out to the Committee thet this smount did mot imclude
any upecific apmropriations for the custody of the erchives of the Nuremberg
Tribunel to which the Court had givem ite agreeuent in minciple. That
oue'bod,v, hqwever, would preosumably nat entail great expenditure, end the
Committee was informed that the Secretery-Genersl would try to meet such
expenditure frem existing approprietiens. If he weve uzable to do so, he
would sek the A_d.vieory Comulttee for pemiaai'm to effect e transfer betwesn
sections of the budget.

At the 233vd meeting the Commlttee approved in second reading by
37 votes to none, with 2 abstentions, total estimates of $634,765 for this
beotilon, which sun includes en amount of $600 releted to the transfer ef
reduntions on "Contractual Printing to Section 26,

Sectien 28, (Globel Reduction on Provisien for Centractual Printing)

141, In deeling with contractual printing as s whole during ite 203rd end

0hth meotings to which refereémcs is made in peragreph 15 of this repert,
Fhe Cormi ttee




Af1p5a
Page T2

the Committes was informed that. the Seoretavy-General-hsd; eccemted
reductions in his es'bimatea rocommended by the .&dviscry Committee in an
emouwnt of $216,'370 (A{C 5/316). ‘he Advisory 'Commdties was agraeable to
the requestt of the Secretarsr-ceneral thet this sum be shown 68 & global
deduction from the total estimate end establishsd in en additional Section
of the Budget.

The amounts for the btudget sections es adopted in flpst reading, were
approved, as appropriately adjusted in ecmeé_p_encg of ;t‘.he‘abox're _&eéiﬁion, :
in second resding at the Committee’s 232nd end 233rd meetings..

. The total émmmt of $210}_7'?0 for Section 28 was wnenimously approved .
at the 233rd moeting. |

siwttan 29. (Globel Reduction on Account of Devaluation of Currezcles)
W2, The effect on the budget estimetes for 1930 of develuation of
currencies by certein countriel has been dealt with in paragraphs g___-_-jg of
this veport. At its 224th meeting the Committes aécepteﬂ. hy 30 votes to
none, with 5 sbstentions, the figure of $500,000 ki the total Baring
likely to ,8C0TUS BS & result of develuation of cerbain menciw and
approved that sum being showm &8 .a single item in e new Seqtion of the
Budget to be applisd aprropristely by the Secretary..-(}sg?mp}. durdinz 1950 in
reductlon of ,the verious éections of the 'budg_e?c-‘ cg;r;;camad_,.

Section 29 was approved in sesond reading by & Vote of 37 to none,
with 1 ebstention, et the 233rd meeting..

IV



A/1232
Page T3

v
Worklng Capital Fund ard Unfowesecn anﬁ. Briraordinery Frrenuos
1.1‘3; At 1ss Elluh meeting, the Fim;.l Cic:mmttee consldered Chapter V' of’ the
Second report of 1949 of the Ad¥isoyy Commlttee (8/934) and the dwaft
resolition ...elat ing to the Working Caplial Fund, -as con’caineﬁ. in Chapter I,
Apre: 1 II-E-: of thet repor'ha It also considersd the draft rescluition
relainlng o wnforescen and extre.ordinary sxpenses submitted by the Advisory
Couwittee iy Appendiz II ‘o Chapter I of thal seme report.
Uk, There waLE gome discussion as to the level st which the Working Capitel
Fund should be mainteined. Eeference to this queation. ha.cl already boen made
b;sr a rawber, of Mam‘bers ta.king part in. the genaral discussion on the budget.
The Committae heerd & statement on the Working Caplital Fund by the Chairman
of the '.Board of Expernal Auditors who reviewed the disbursements made from
the Fu.nd in the cwrrent year and anticipated for 1950, and the pattern of
collsction of contributions %o te expacted 4in the light of the experience of
pas’s_yeara and taking into’ eccount the possible inflvence on the speed of
collection of currency revaluetions .‘_‘ The Ckeirwen of the Bosrd of Auditors,
raferriﬁg' to the problem of 'the“lévél of the Working Capltal Fund, suggested
“thet it might be arghad tha:h it wa.s insfficlent to have a fixed amount of
working ‘ceplial creaits when the size of the budget fluctuated from yeer to
'yea::'f'a.nd' wken Members might anmelly select a diffevent month in which to
pay thelr contributions. Hé made & gges'bione for an altermative to the
maintenance of the Fund e:b $20, 000,000 under his plan the Secretery-General
would te authorized to a::-ra.nge short-term bank loans pending receipt of some
of 1'&1@ larger CO‘I‘bTib!l‘biDﬂEo Iri this mwanmey it would be posaible to
waintain the Fund et a lower level. Several Members of the Committee
comnﬁsanl’;ed upon thls suggestion; they felﬁ that it was irsppropelete for an
international organization such as the United Nations to institute the
practice of borrowing from bauks. It was generally recognized that It would
be ipadvisable to lbwer the level of the Working Capltal Fund. The
rep:ra_senta*bive of Australia requested that consideration be given at an early
date to emendment of the Financia.l Reguiatlons in order thet the surplus of
one year might be applisd agalnst the ansessmenta for the nexta
145, Ths Secretary-General had proposed that the Working Capitsl Pund be
maiﬁta.ined et $20,000,000 and the Advieory Committee had recommended the
ap'préval of that propbsa.l as ﬁeceééary to the financial soundwess of the
Orgenization. The Secretary-General had su‘bﬁi’c‘bad, primerily for the
inforwation of the Fifth Committee + 8 rsp‘or'b on Unforeseen and Extracrdinery
Expenses for 1949 and Advences from the Working Cepltal Fund (A/1007).

[However, action



Af1232
Page Th

However, achion was réig,ﬁj.rad in particulsr on the recommerdation of ‘the -
Secra_’-:.ar,;r‘?;éneral that a one-year exftepsion be granted to the Interim
Commission of the Intermt'iona.l Trade Orgenizetlon for ropayuwent of loans
made to that Organization by the United Netions in 194E. 'Thet recomendatlor
wes nccepted by 27 votes to 6, with 8 evstentions, in the form of en
amerdmsnt -b;:'pe..mgraph_ b (4) of_"che’ draft resoluticn submitted by the
Advisory C-._ﬁ;.amit_tée; Parég'aph b .('d) g aménded was then approved by 29 vots
to nome, vith 13 abstentions. The other paragraphs were adopted unanimously
and ‘éhe &;'aft r_esq.lu‘&ion, es smended, was approved by 36 votes to mone, witk
6 _abstentions. .
16, Consequent upon the Committee's agreewsnt, &t 1te 213th meeting, to
exteond for 1950 the suthorizetion for the Secretary-General to draw upon ihe
Horking Capital Fund, if necessary, for relmbursemsnt to staff members Joi-
nationai income taxes pald by them on their salaries and other emoluments,
such reimburgement being deemsd to coveyr :Lmome texes imposed by State or.
o-ther lacal authopities as wel_l. The draft resolutiom, as.initlally approvec
waa modified by inclu.sion of an a.dditioml paragraph making provision
accordinglya
lll-T. At itg 234th meeting, the Committee considererd & draft resolutlon
adopted by the Ad Hoc Polltical Committee on 2 December 1949 (a/1222)
réla.j’:ing 'ﬁo, agglatance to Pa.lest‘_lrie refugses, ,Thia matter was the EubJect
of a special report from the Committes to the. General Assembly (A/1223).
The Fifth Gommittee mgreed that swbject to the adoption of the above-
mentioned draft resolution of the Ad Hoc Political Committee by the Gene
Asaem‘bly, rovision ‘be made- in the . dreft resolutlon rela.'ting to the Working™
Capita.l Fund au‘thorizing the Secretary-Gensral, in consultation with the
Advisory Commlttee, to ad.va.nce funds not exceeding $5, OOD,OOD from the
Working Capital Fund, subject Vo repayment not later than 31 Docember 1950.
148, The resolution ralaeting to the Worklng Capitel Fund which the Fifth
'Committae submits for approval by the General Assemwbly is contained in the
Appemiix to this report as Rasolu.t'? on ITI.
149, The Adviaory Committes's draft resolution relating to unforeseen
and extraor&inary expenses was adopted unanimously ab the 2331'5. meating,
peragraph C belng amended. in accordance with ‘2 revised text aubmi"bted by
the Secretery-General. This resolution is included in the Appsrdix bo this
- report as Resolution IT.

/1o consequence



to reconmmend 1o the Gensral .ﬂ.ssemfbigr' the adoptlon of the following

Af1z32
Page TH

In conmequence of ths foregoiﬁg f;“e,é:;.s ions, the Fifth Committee decided

resolutlons:

1,

RESCLUTION I

AXTROPRIATION RESCLUTION FOR THE FINANCIAL YEAR 1850

Tre Cennral. Assonbly

g

An emount of $41,641,773 18 hereby supropriated for tho following
purnoses:

A.  THE UNTTED FATIONS

PART I, SESSIONS OF THE GENFRAL ASSEMBLY, THE COUNCILS, COMMISSIONS AID

- COMIITTEES
~ Section
l. 'Tho Goneral Asgenmbly ang Commissiong _
and Commlttees thereof $1,326,960
2. 'The Sscurity Council and Commissions 7
and Committess thereof 357,600
3. The Fconomic and Sccial Council and
Commissions and Committces thersof $325,390
3(8) Poxrmeront Contral Opium Board
and Drug Supervisory Body 39,900
3(b) Regional Econoniic Commissions 53,560 418,850
k. The Trusteeship Council and Commissicns |
and Commitbees thercof 175,750
PART IT. SFECIAL CONFERTNCES, TNVESTIGATTONS AND INQUIRIES
5«  Snecial Conference 53,600
6. Tovestigations end Tnguiries 3,417,700
- §(2) Unitod Nations Fleld Service 337,000
—PART ITI., HEADOUARTERS, NEW YOR
T« Exacutive Offﬂaca of the Secretary-General 512,000
7{a) Library ' Lhg, 500
8. Deparitment of Seeurlty Council Affairs - 8l1,200
9, Military Staff Commlttee Secretariat 154, 800
10, Depaxrtment of Economic Affalrs a , 450,000
11, Department of Soolal Affairs 1,689,590
12, Depariment for Trustceship and Information .
from Non-Self-Governing Territories 935,000

$2,279,160C

3,808,300

/13. Devartment



Af1232
Page 70

" Sectilon '

PART TIT. HEADQUARTERS, NEW YORK (Cont.)
13. Department of Publlc Informatilon

1%, Devartmont of Legsl Affairs

5. Conference and-Gemersl Services .

16, Adminiciwative and Financlal Serviess
17. Common Steff Costs |

18, Common Scrvices

19. Permensnt Eguipment

PART IV, UNITED NATIONS OFFICE AT GENEVA

'20. Tho European Office (excluding divech
costs, Chapter IIT, Scorstarlat of the
Permanent Central Oplum Board and

Drug Supervisory Body) $%,143,990

Chepter ITI, the Secretariat (direct
costs} of the Permanent Central Oplum
Board end Drug Supervisory Body

$3,26k,250

527,300
8,731,200
1,720,000

3,888,000

?7119;30Q .
241,800  %27,504,8¢

53,410 h,195,400 4,195, 40

PART V. TNFORMATTON CENTRES
21, Informetion Centres (other then
Information Services, European Office)

PART VI, REGIONAL ECONCMIC COMMISSIONS
(Other then the Fconomic Commission for Europe)
22, Economic Commission for Asia and the
‘Fay Beat
23, Feonomic Commission for Latin Americe

PART VIT, HOSPITPALITY
24, - Hospitelity

PART VITT, TRCHNICAL PROGRAMMES

25« Advisory Socilal Welfare Funotions

25(a)Tochnicel Assistance for Economilc
Developmant '

25(b) Internationsl Centre for Training in Public

Administration

PART TX, SFECTAT EXTENSES 1
26. Trensfor of Assets of the League of
Natlons to the United Nations

839,550 839,2

636,850
505,500 1,212
e

20,000 20,00

635,900
539,900

149,500 1,324,hC

533,768 533,7C

/B. DITERNATIONNE/



Af1232

Page T7
Bi  INTERMATIONAL COURT OF JUSTICE
PART X, THZ INTERNATIONAL CCURT OF JUSTICE
27. The International Court of Justice 634,765 63k, 76

C. SUPPLEMENTARY PROVISIONS
PART XI. GICVAT, REDUCTION ON ACCOUNT CF CONTRAGTUATL FRINTING AND
TEVASUATION OF CERTATN CURRENCIES
Sscfion'

28, Globel reduction on provisions for
Contractual Printing -210,77
29. Globel reduction on account of
develuetion of currencies ___..=900,00
| & hq},&;l,wg"
3o

2. The appropriations granted by paregraph 1 ehell be finenced. by Uy
contributions from Members after edjustment as provided by regulation 17 of the
Provisional Finsnolel Regwlations. For thie purpose, miscellaneous income for
the Pinemcial year 1950 is estimsted at $5,091,7h0 (US).

3. Amounts not exceeding the appropriations granted by paragraph 1 chall be
availlzble for payment of obligations in respect of goods supplied end services

" rendsred during the period 1 Jamuery 1950 to 31 December 1950,

L, The Seoretery-General is authorized:

(1) 76 administer as a wnit the appropriations provided under

Section 3(a) and Seotion 20, Chapter ITL.

(i1) To apply the reduction wnder’ Section 28 to the varlous ssctions
concerned of the budget. ‘

(111) To epply the -reduction under Seotion 29 to the varlous sections
concerned of the budget. | |

{iv)  With the mior congurrence of the Advisory Committes on
Administrative end Budgetery Questicns, to trenefer credits
between sections of the budget.

5. In sdditlon to the sppropristions granted by peragraph 1, en emount
of $1k,000 (US) is hereby eppropriated for the purchase of books, periodicals,

maps and Iibrary squipment from the incoine of the Librery Endowment Fund, Iin
accordance with the objects and provisions ggjz_ha_end;gwmant.

/RESCIUTION II



Af1232

Page T8.

RESOLOTION 1T
UNFORESERN ALD mm_aoabm EXPENSES'

THE GETIRAL ASSEMBLY

BESOLVIS that for the fimanciel yeer 1950:
The Senvetary-General, with the prior cpmmencg of the Advisory

Cormithos ) Administrative and Budgetary Questions, end subject to the
firancial rigalations of the United Nations, is esuthorized to enter into
oomritments Lo weet unforeseen and extracrdinsry expenses; provided that the
nemeugrencs of the Adviscry Committes shall not be necessary for:

(2) Such comltments not excesding & total of $2,000,000 1f the
Bacretery-tuneral cortifies thdt they relate f,q the maintenance of peace

and security or %o urgén-{; economic rehabllitation;
‘{b) Such commitmenta as uay be netessary to provide for reasonable

eX penses for the proyoaeﬂ ‘Eoononis Comiaainn for the Middle Bast should
‘the Economic and Social Gmmcil declde thet this Commission shell bs
creat;ei in 1950' ”

:’(c) Such commitments, duly certified by the President of the

International Court of Justice, relating to expenses ococasionsds
(i) by the designation of ad hoi‘:. Judges (Statute, Article 31);
(ii)' by the appointmsnt of agssasors (Statute, Article 30) or c:f'
' witnesses and exports (Statute, Article 50),
(111) by the holding of sessions of the ‘Court awey from The Hague
| (Statute, Artiscle 22); )
end which do not excesd $24,000, $25,000 snd $75,000 respscbively, undggm
each of those thrse headinga. ' '
The Sscretary-General shell report to the Advisory Committee end to th=—

next regular sesgion of the (General Assembly sll commitments made under ‘bha‘
provigions of this resolution, together with the circumstences relating theret
erd shell submlit supplementary estimptes 5 the Gensral Assembly in respect of
such commitwents. |

/RESOLUTION ITT



A, 1232
Pare 79

RESOLUTION ITI

WORKING CAPETAL FUND

THE GENFRAL ASSEMBLY |

EE‘BOLVES ‘that:

Ls The Working Capi-bal Fund shall be mintainsd to 31 Decembexr 1950
at the amount of $20,000,000 (U.8.);

2. Members shell make pdvances to the Working Cepltel Fund in
accardance with the scale adopted by the General Asseubly for contributlons
of Members to the fifth a:mual ';mdget-

3. Theﬁe shall be set c:ff aga.inst this new allocation of advances the
amounta paid by Mewbers to the W@rkins Ca.pi-bal Fund for the financisl year
1949; provided thet, should the advence paid by any Member to the Working
Cepitel Fund for the :E’inancial year 1949 exceed the amount of that Meuber*s
edvance under the provision of paragi*aph Ehereof, the excess shall be get
off ageinet the amotm‘ﬁ of con'bribﬁtioﬁa payable by that Member in respect
of the fifth anoual budget, or any . previeus 'budget.

4y The Secratary-(}eneral 18 authorized to advance from the Worlking
Capital Fund:

(a) Such sums as wey be necessery to finance budgetery |
appropriations pending recelpt of contrlbutions; sums so a.dva.nded ghall be
reimbursed a3 soon as receipts from contributions sre available for the
purpose; |

(b) Such sums es may be necessary to finance ‘commitme-pts which ma
be duly auvthorized under the grovisions 6f the resolution relating o
unforeseen and extraordinary expenses. The Secretary-General shall make
provision in the budget estimates for reimbursing the Working Capitel Fund;

(c) Suth sums as, together with net sums outetanding for the
samd purposes, o not exceed $250,000 to contimue the revolvimg fund to
finance miscellaneous self-llquidating purchsses and actlvities. Advancen
in excess of the total of $250,000 mey be made with the prior concurrence cf
4he Advisory Commitiee on Administrative and Buégetery Questions. The
.Seci-etar;r-(}engml shall submit, with the anmuel eccounts, an explanabion of
the outstanding belance of the revolving fund at the end of eech year;

(4) Ioans to specialized sgencies and preparetory commissions of
agencies to0 bs established by inter-governmentel agreement under the auspice
of ‘the United Netions to fimance their irork:, pending receipt by the agenciles
concarned of sufficient oomtributions undsr their own budgets. In meking
such loans, which shall be repayable within two years, the Secretary-General
ghell have regard to the proposed finencial resources of the agency
concerned, and shall obtain the prior concurrence of the Advisory Commities

Jon Administrative and



Af1232
Paze 80

on Administrative and Budgetary Questions for any cssh issues which ‘{bula
increase the aggregete belence oubsteniing (including emounts previcusly
edvanced and outstanding) at any one time to en amount in excess of
$3, 000,000 and for any issue which would increase the balence outstanding
(inclué.ing a.mounte proviously advencéd and outgtanding) in vespect of any
ong agency $o an amount in excess of -$1,000,000; provided that an. extensicn
of one year shali ve granted to -the Interim Commission of the International
Trade Organization for the repayment of the 1948 ioans;.

(e} Such sums, as together with the sufis previously advanced
and outstanding for the sams purpose, 4o not exceed $5OD,000 to continue
the staff housing fund - in order to- finence advance rehtal payment, .guarantee
iepcaits and working cepital requirements for housing the ‘staff of the
Secreteriat. Buch edvances almll be reimbirsed to the Working Capitel Funi
following"thé recovery of the reatal advances, guerantes deposits and
working capltal advanees;

(f) Such sums, if sny, Bs wBy be ‘nepessary to relmburse. l*haff
usmbers for nationsl income texes paid by phem In 'réspeat of paymsnis receivec
from the United Nations during 1950, ar 18 vespect of prior years for which
reimbursement had not previocusly been msde.
= (g} In comsultation with the Advisory Comilttee on Administrative
-end Budgetary Questions, such sums up t6 $5,000,000 for aseletance o Palesti.
refugees, in accordsnce with the provisions of the resolution adopted by the
General Aasembly at its 273rd plena,ry meeting on'8 Decermber 1949,

" /RESOLUTION IV



FPege UL

RESOLUTIGN v
T PQUALIZATTON = STAFF ASSESSMENT PLAN.
TIE CENERAL ASSFIBLY
“Resolves thﬁ.tl articles 1 to 7 of Part A of resolutlion 239{IIT) be
and hereby are cancelled and euperseded by the following articles:

: _.l_%._gticle

_ Thet Por each calendar year ber mning after 31 December 1948, all
salaries, weges, overtime end night differgntial paymanta, costvof-livin{;
ad.justments (or dlfferertials). and the allowence for dependeut childrun,

to vhomsoever pald by the United Hations, ghall be subJect %o an assessment
-on the reclplent at the rates &n& u:ndar 'bﬂ!& torms apecified. in the
‘following a.rticles.

No‘bwithstana_mg the provisicns of ’cm ‘ﬂfecadjng mragr&ph ths
Secretary-General may, vhere in gmecial circumstances he d.eems it
necessary and expedient, eiempt from the egsogsnent the selarles and other
emolumsnts of astafl engaged at logality rates, such ag those serviag
migslong of the United Neblons ox i'ts amaller field offices..

Aﬂ ic.s.e e

_ That all amounts payable by ‘tho United Nations in mccordance with
arrangements in Torce at 1 Januery 1949, other then those assessable under
article 1, shall be exempt from thils asseament.

Article 3

(a) That the assessmeént shall be calculated a.ccord.ing to the following
rates:

0o asgessable paymente nob excesding

1.'-,0006103_'1.&1’8.. e » v v t & s o s s s o 15 par cent

. On the next 2,000 dollars of

apgessable PAYIEDES. « 2 » + « ¢ =« o « 20 per cent
On the next 2,000 dollars of , .

a868e838ble PEYMENtD. o » 2 o o e ¢ « s o 25 Por cent
On the next 2,000 dollars of

a.saessa.ble pa.vm.ents. e s s a8 s 2 v s v o 30 perT cend

. Cm the next 2,000 dollars of :

asgessable pe.yments. s e « s s 5 a + s « 35 per cent
On the next 3,000 dollays of

assessnble paymontS. « » o + « « » o » o 20 por cent
0n all remsining essesseble income. 50 per cent

(b) In the case of a person who is not empleyed by the Unlted Faotions
for the whole of a calendar year or in cases wiore theve 1o a chenge In the
anmial rate of peyments made to a staff membor, the rabte of ausessment shall
be governed by the annual rate of esach such paymant.mﬂ.e to him,

Artieis b

(a) That the followlng credits shell be doductible Lrom ths
aespegement computed undor article 3 i1f claimed in weiting end supported
by evidence satisfactory to the Secrstary-General:

(i) Two tundred dollemrs for & wife or a dopendent lueband, or
200 dollars for the dependent childven of & staff weuber who is not entitled
to credit for a wife or e dependent husband;

/(i1} One



Afro32
Pogs 82

(11) One mundred dollars for dependent relatives, i.e. & depondent
paremt, or brother or sister, or a mentally ow phyaicall,; incapacltated
child over 16 yeers of agé.

: (b} The maximm credit under persgraph (a) (1) shall be 200 dollars
end the maximm credit under paragraph (e) (i11) shall be 100 dollzrs. A

?rec)lit ‘ahall not be gmntsd. ‘under ‘both paragraph (a) (1) add ‘paragraph (2)
ii

~{c) A separate claim for the above-mentioned credits shall be mede
for each yeoax. -In the year in which %he circumstences giving rise to the
clain Tirst ocour, the credit shell be limited to the sppropriste vortion of
that year.

(4) VWhewe both husband and wife are em the staff of the United Nations,
a crodlt under paragreph {a) (11) shell not be granted to both of them.

(e} The Secretery-General wmy reduce the credits provided by thig
article in such cases where melaries ave pald at localilty rates vhich diverge
widely from the Headquerters selary scalec.

Ariicle 2
" Phat notwithstanding erticle 1, relief shall be given in respset of
dependent children by way of exer@ﬁ;lon fromw essesseble incoms, ' The amount
of - oxemptlon to be granted shell be the amount of the Children's Allowence
in pey end inclnded under ‘article 1 es asaesaable incoms,

Aviicle 6

That the asseasmen’o computed under the Toregolng erticle shall be :
collected by the United Naticns by withholding 1t from payments. No part of
the assecament sb collected shall be reumded. becauge of cessetion of
enployusnt Luring the calender year. :

hrticle T

Thet revenus derived from She assessment shell be apolied. ag an
appropria.ﬁion-in-aid of thse 'budgetr

/RESOLUTION v



Al1232
Tage 83

RESOLUTION v

FTTENSION OF THT PALATS DES NATICNS, GENEVA:
LARRANGEMENTS TO BE LNTERED INTO BETWELN THE
UNTIED NATTONS AWD THE WORLD HEALTH ORGANIZATTON

THE QEHERAL ASSEMBLY
Tairing cognlzance of the ervangements proposed by tha Secretary-General
' in doovment A/C.5/361 in connexion with the extension of the Palels des
Natione in Geneve and the granting of a lease to the World Health
Organization;
Consldering that no United Hetions expenditures will be requlred in
respect of the proposed oxtension of the Pelale des Natlons;
. Woting in this cormexlon that the Bullding commitiee of the World Health
: Organizauion hes dscided on 26 Novembsr 1949, to accept a gift of 3,000,200
Swiss france from the Swlss Governument as & contribution ‘bawards the
achievement of the purpossa set out in document A/C. 5/361 end thet the
‘World Hsalth Orgenirzation will bave full responsibility for the addlitional
expendltures req_uifed. to vover the total constructlon cost of the projectecl
extension;
Authorizes the Secrebery-Generel to enber into such ervangements with
the World Health Orgenization and the Swiss Covernment as he my see Ilt
for the attainment of the purposes set out in document Afc.5/361.

- -





